NEEDHAM PLANNING BOARD
Monday, June 14, 2021

7:15 p.m.

Virtual Meeting using Zoom
Meeting ID: 826-5899-3198
(Instructions for accessing below)

To view and participate in this virtual meeting on your phone, download the “Zoom Cloud Meetings”
app in any app store or at www.zoom.us. At the above date and time, click on “Join a Meeting” and enter
the following Meeting ID: 826-5899-3198

To view and participate in this virtual meeting on your computer, at the above date and time, go to
www.zoom.us click “Join a Meeting” and enter the following ID: 826-5899-3198

Or to Listen by Telephone: Dial (for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location):
US: +1 312 626 6799 or +1 646 558 8656 or +1 301 715 8592 or +1 346 248 7799 or +1 669 900 9128 or +1
253 215 8782 Then enter I1D: 826-5899-3198

Direct Link to meeting: https://us02web.zoom.us/s/82658993198

Public Hearing:

7:20 p.m. Major Project Site Plan: Needham Enterprises, LLC, 105 Chestnut Street, Suite 28, Needham,
MA, Petitioner. (Property located at 1688 Central Avenue, Needham, MA). Regarding
proposal to construct a new child care facility of 9,966 square feet and 30 parking spaces, that
would house an existing Needham child-care business, Needham Children's Center (NCC).

Board of Appeals — June 17, 2021.

Committee Appointments.

Minutes.

Correspondence.

Report from Planning Director and Board members.

(Items for which a specific time has not been assigned may be taken out of order.)


http://www.zoom.us/
http://www.zoom.us/
http://www.zoom.us/
http://www.zoom.us/
https://us02web.zoom.us/s/82658993198
https://us02web.zoom.us/s/82658993198

PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
PLANNING DIVISION

LEGAL NOTICE
Planning Board
TOWN OF NEEDHAM
NOTICE OF HEARING

In accordance with the provisions of M.G.L., Chapter 40A, S.11 and the Needham Zoning By-
Laws, Section 7.4, the Needham Planning Board will hold a public hearing on Monday, June 14,
2021 at 7:20 p.m. by Zoom Web ID Number 826-5899-3198 (further instructions for accessing
are below), regarding the application of Needham Enterprises, LLC, 105 Chestnut Street, Suite 28,
Needham, MA, for a Major Project Site Plan Review, Section 7.4 of the Needham Zoning By-
Law.

The subject property is located at 1688 Central Avenue, Needham, MA, located in the Single
Residence A Zoning District. The property is shown on Assessors Plan No. 199 as Parcel 213
containing a total of 3.352 acres. The requested Major Project Site Plan Review relates to, and
allows the Planning Board to impose restrictions upon, the Petitioner building a new child care
facility that will house an existing Needham child-care business, Needham Children's Center
(NCC). This will allow NCC to expand and have the necessary room for children post COVID-109.
The gross floor area of the building is proposed to be 9,966 square feet on one floor, and 30
parking spaces are proposed.

In accordance with the Zoning By-Law, Section 7.4, a Major Project Site Plan is required.

To view and participate in this virtual meeting on your phone, download the “Zoom Cloud
Meetings” app in any app store or at www.zoom.us. At the above date and time, click on
“Join a Meeting” and enter the following Meeting ID: 826-5899-3198

To view and participate in this virtual meeting on your computer, at the above date and
time, go to www.zoom.us click “Join a Meeting” and enter the following ID: 826-5899-3198

Or to Listen by Telephone: Dial (for higher quality, dial a number based on your current
location):

US: +1 312 626 6799 or +1 646 558 8656 or +1 301 715 8592 or +1 346 248 7799 or +1 669
900 9128 or +1 253 215 8782 Then enter ID: 826-5899-3198

Direct Link to meeting: https://us02web.zoom.us/s/82658993198

The application may be viewed at this link:
https://www.needhamma.gov/Archive.aspx?AMID=146& Type=&ADID= . Interested persons are
encouraged to attend the public hearing and make their views known to the Planning Board. This
legal notice is also posted on the Massachusetts Newspaper Publishers Association’s (MNPA)
website at (http://masspublicnotices.org/).

NEEDHAM PLANNING BOARD

Needham Times, May 27, 2021 and June 3, 2021.
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COUNSELLORS AT LAw

60 WALNUT STREET, WELLESLEY, MASSACHUSETTS 02481
781-943-4000 - FAX 781-943-4040

EvaANs HUBER

781-943-4043
EH®@128LAW.COM

June 14, 2021
Via Electronic Mail
Members of the
Needham Planning Board

And

Lee Newman

Director of Planning and Community Development
Public Services Administration Building

500 Dedham Ave

Needham, MA 02492

Re: 1688 Central Avenue, Needham

Dear Planning Board Members and Ms. Newman:

I am writing on behalf of Needham Enterprises LLC, to request that the hearing on
this matter be continued to July 20. This request is being made to allow the Board time to
review (and receive comments from appropriate town departments regarding) the applicant’s
recent filings, to review the various recent comments submitted by neighborhood groups
and/or their counsel, and to accommodate the Board’s request that the applicant’s traffic
analysis be peer-reviewed (which the applicant has agreed to pay for).

I appreciate your attention to this request.

/"/’.
Sineerely,

P / /7
( ¢ =

Evans Huber



TOWN OF NEEDHAM
MASSACHUSETTS

500 Dedham Avenie
Needham, MA 02492
781-455-7550

APPLICATION FOR SITE PLAN REVIEW

Project Determination: (circle one) Major Project Minor Project

This application must be completed, signed, and submitted with the filing fee b_y'the applicant or
his representative in accordance with the Planning Board’s Rules as adopted under its jurisdiction
as a Special Permit Granting Authority. Section 7.4 of the By-Laws.

Location of Property 1688 Central Avenue, Needham, MA 02492

Name of Applicant Needham Enterprises, LLC

Applicant’s Address 105 Chestnut Street, Suite 28, Needham, MA 02492
Phone Number 781-444-8060

Applicantis:  Owner _ X Tenant
Agent/Attorney Purchaser

Property Owner’s Name  Needham Enterprises, LLC
Property Owner’s Address 105 Chestnut Street, Suite 28, Needham, MA 02492

Telephone Number 781-444-8060

Characteristics of Property: Lot Area 3,352 Present Use  Vacant Building
Map #1.99Parcel #1 3 Zoning District _sra

Description of Project

The pr-o_‘posgd pro-jet::t :Ls to demolish the exhist.ing house and garage at the property,
but to.‘ .]I.ealvet‘he -exlsting barn. A new building of 9,966 square feet of gross floor
éﬁea‘w-lll'be constructed, to house a child. care faeility. A new parking area that
includes 30 parking spaces will also be constructed. ’

with the Town.
Signature of Applicant (or representative) s~

Address if not applicant Frieze Cramer, et al. 60 Walnut St., Wellesley, MA 02481
Telephone # 781-943-4030
Ownet’s permission if other than gpplicant __ N/A

SUI%MARYOFPLANN]NGWDA?% T
Received by Planning Board _/ ,/,ﬂaﬁ, Date S /ZD/’#[

All of the foregoing is more particule.r/m; n the plans previously filed

Hearing Date ~Parties of Interest Notified of Public Hearing
Decision Required by Decision/Notices of Decision sent
Granted

Denied Fee Paid Fee Waived
Withdrawn

NOTE: Reports on Minor Projects must be issues within 35 days of filing date.
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COUNSELLORS AT Law

60 WALNUT STREET, WELLESLEY, MASSACHUSETTS 02481
781-943-4000 * FAX 781-943-4040

EvaNs HUBER

781-943-4043
EH@128LAW.COM

May 14, 2021
Via Electronic Mail
Members of the
Needham Planning Board

And

Lee Newman

Director of Planning and Community Development
Public Services Administration Building

500 Dedham Ave

Needham, MA 02492

Re: 1688 Central Avenue, Needham

Dear Planning Board Members and Ms. Newman:

I am writing on behalf of Needham Enterprises LLC. Following discussions with Ms.
Newman and Town counsel, Christopher Heep. Needham Enterprises hereby withdraws,
without prejudice, the pending Application for Minor Project Site Plan Review for the Project
at 1688 Central Avenue, currently scheduled for hearing on May 18, 2021.

Needham Enterprises is doing so based on the following express understandings with
the Town:

1. Needham Enterprises will be submitting electronically, by May 20, an application
for major project site plan review. However, it is expressly understood and agreed
that no special permit pursuant to Section 7.4 of the Bylaw will be required for this
project, nor will the review criteria normally applicable to major project site plan
review be applicable in this case. Instead, the Board’s jurisdiction and authority
will be limited to the criteria enumerated in M.G. L. c. 40A, Section 3.

2. The matter will be scheduled for hearing on June 15, 2021.

3. There will be no need to re-file with the Town the materials relating to the project
previously filed on behalf of the applicant.
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Needham Planning Board
May 14, 2021
Page 2

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Evans Huber
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COUNSELLORS AT LAw

60 WALNUT STREET, WELLESLEY, MASSACHUSETTS 02481
781-943-4000 + FAX 781-943-4040

Evans HUBER

781-943-4043
EH@128LAW.COM

April 16, 2021
Members of the
Needham Planning Board

And

Lee Newman

Director of Planning and Community Development
Public Services Administration Building

500 Dedham Ave

Needham, MA 02492

Re: 1688 Central Ave, Needham

Dear Planning Board Members and Ms. Newman:

[ am writing on behalf of Needham Enterprises, LLC for two purposes. The first is to
address the question of whether this proposed building and associated parking is, or should be,
subject to major project Site Plan Review as described in section 7.4 of the Bylaw. The second
is to submit some revised plans that have been prepared on behalf of Needham Enterprises in
what we believe is a substantial and good-faith effort to address some of the concerns that have
been raised by Town residents, most recently in an attachment to a letter submitted by Holly
Clarke.

I. Whether the proposed building and parking area is subject to major project Site Plan
Review:

We disagree that the building and parking areas, as proposed in the application for minor
project Site Plan Review, are subject to major project site plan review, as argued by Ms. Clarke
and others. The starting point for analyzing this question is Massachusetts General Laws c. 40A,
s. 3, third par., which provides:

""No zoning ordinance or bylaw in any city or town shall prohibit, or require a
special permit for, the use of land or structures, or the expansion of existing
structures, for the primary, accessory or incidental purpose of operating a child
care facility; provided, however, that such land or structures may be subject to
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Lee Newman and

Needham Planning Board Members
April 16, 2021

Page 2

reasonable regulations concerning the bulk and height of structures and determining yard
sizes, lot area, setbacks, open space, parking and building coverage requirements. As
used in this paragraph, the term 'child care facility' shall mean a day care center or a
school age child care program, as those terms are defined in section nine of chapter
twenty-eight A." (emphasis added).

This statute is perfectly clear that the project that Needham Enterprises is proposing -- a
building “for the primary purpose of operating a child care facility” -- cannot be required to be
approved through the Town’s special permit process as outlined in section 7.4 of the Bylaw for
major project site plan review. In view of the highlighted language quoted above, it is not
correct, as some have argued, that the Town must allow the use, but, as to the building and
parking areas, can nevertheless require the applicant to obtain a special permit through major
project site plan review. Indeed, an analogous argument was expressly rejected in Petrucci v.
Board of Appeals of Westwood, 45 Mass. App Ct. 818 (1998), citing Watros v. Greater Lynn
Mental Health & Retardation Assn., Inc., 421 Mass. 106 (1995):

The "constrictive result” flowing from the abutters' reading of the statute was "neither
required by the language of the statute nor consistent with its purpose,” which was "to
prevent local interference with the use of real property" - whether of land or of structures
thereon for the exempt purposes identified in the statute. Here, also, the plain language of
the statute (which, as in Watros, speaks not once but twice of "land or structures") and its
manifest intent - to broaden, rather than narrow, the opportunities for establishing child
care facilities in the Commonwealth - overwhelm the board's constrictive effort to parse
any substantial child care facility on a residential property out of the statute.

Petrucci, 45 Mass. App. Ct. at 822 (internal citations omitted). See also Trustees of Tufis Coll. v.
City of Medford, 415 Mass. 753, 765, (1993)(“A local zoning law that improperly restricts an
educational use by invalid means, such as by special permit process, may be challenged as
invalid in all circumstances. In this case, for example, the Tand Court Judge properly declared
invalid the site plan and special permit requirements of the ordinance as to present and future,
unspecified projects on the Tufts campus. [citation omitted] The Appeals Court correctly did not
disturb this aspect of the judgment.”).

We also disagree that the proposed square footage of the new construction makes this a
“major project;” the analysis and interpretation of the Bylaw set forth in the attachment to the
Clarke letter would mean that the only time new construction between 5,000 and 9,999 s.f.
would qualify as a “minor project” is if it is being done on entirely vacant land. Under the
interpretation argued in the Clarke letter, any lot with any structure on it would mean, for
example that a 6,000 s.f. new and unrelated structure would be a “major project,” since that
would represent more than 5,000 s.f. of increased square footage “on the lot.” Although this
argument does point out an ambiguity in the Bylaw, the only legitimate way to resolve that
ambiguity is with reference to the Town’s interpretation and application of that Bylaw in the
past. As the Planning Department is no doubt aware, the Town has consistently interpreted the
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Bylaw provision in question to mean that new construction of more than 5,000 but less than
10,000 s.f. is a “major project” only if it consists of the expansion of an existing building.

In addition, we disagree that the design of the parking area and the proposed number of
spaces will be inadequate for the proposed use, but to eliminate any dispute over this issue, as
describe in greater detail, below, and as shown on the drawing submitted herewith, Needham
Enterprises has redesigned the parking area to include 30 spaces. This new layout and increased
number of parking spaces should eliminate any argument that the number of parking spaces is
insufficient, or that the queue of cars dropping off or picking up children will back up onto
Central Ave.

If this building and parking area were being proposed for some use not governed by
Massachusetts General Laws c. 40A, s. 3, the creation of 30 new parking spaces would subject
the project to major project Site Plan Review, including the requirement of a special permit. But,
for the reasons stated above, in this case, and for this use, the major project special permit/site
plan review requirement of section 7.4.3 of the Bylaw cannot be imposed by the Town. For this
reason, the question of whether this is a “major project” or a “minor project” as defined in
section 7.4 of the Bylaw is moot.

M. G. L. c. 40A, section 3 does state that the project can be subject “reasonable
regulations concerning the bulk and height of structures and determining yard sizes, lot area,
setbacks, open space, parking and building coverage requirements.” (emphasis added). Although
some of these topics overlap with the site plan review criteria set forth in section 7.4.6 of the
Bylaw, it is clear that the allowable subjects of “reasonable regulation” set forth in c. 40A,
section 3 are not the same as the Section 7.4.6 Site Plan Review criteria. And it is the criteria
enumerated in c. 40A, not section 7.4.6 of the Bylaw, that control the Planning Board’s authority
in this instance. The hearing on May 18 for this project is thus neither minor nor major project
plan review under section 7.4 of the Bylaw. It is simply site plan review pursuant to c. 40A,
section 3, during which process the Board may consider “reasonable regulations concerning the
bulk and height of structures and determining yard sizes, lot area, setbacks, open space, parking
and building coverage requirements.””’

Exactly what constitutes “reasonable regulation” of these aspects of this project remains
to be determined, but among the factors that could demonstrate unreasonableness are (1) thata
particular restriction “would substantially diminish or detract from the usefulness of a proposed
structure, or impair the character of the . . . [applicant's property], without appreciably advancing
the municipality's legitimate concerns,” and (2) excessive cost of compliance without significant

" It is worth noting that while Needham does not have a Bylaw provision specifically addressing site plan review for
projects falling under M.G.L. c. 40A, section 3, the relevant section of Framingham’s Bylaw, for example, provides
that for “any new structure or alteration of an existing structure or change of use in any structure for an entity
claiming exception under G.L. c. 40A, § 3, site plan review shall be limited . . . to the imposition of reasonable
regulations concerning the bulk and height of structures and determining yard sizes, lot area, setbacks, open space,
parking and building coverage requirements.”
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gain in terms of municipal concerns . . .” Trustees of Tufis College, supra, 415 Mass. at 759-
760. See also, Radcliffe College v. Cambridge, 350 Mass. 613, 619 (1966)(local zoning
provision that requires an educational institution to adapt plans for the use of its land may be
enforced, so long as the provision is shown to be related to a legitimate municipal concern, and
its application bears a rational relationship to the perceived concern, but a zoning requirement
that results in something less than nullification of a proposed educational use may be
unreasonable within the meaning of the Dover Amendment.); Jewish Cemetery Ass'n of Mass. v.
Bd. of Appeals of Wayland, 18 LCR 428 (Massachusetts Land Court) (August 13, 2010) citing
The Bible Speaks v. Bd. of Appeals of Lenox, 8 Mass. App. Ct. 19, 31, 391 N.E.2d 279 (1979)
("towns may not, through the guise of regulating bulk and dimensional requirements under the
[Dover Amendment], proceed to "nullify’ the use exemption permitted. . . .").

We would also note that the project as shown in the revised drawings submitted herewith
1s already set further back from Central Ave than Section 4.2.4 of the Bylaw requires; is well
under the maximum allowable height, side and rear setbacks, number of stories, lot coverage and
FAR set forth in Section 4.2.4; has more parking spaces than the formula used by the Town
requires; and has a parking and circulation design that, in conjunction with the tenant’s staggered
drop-off and pick up schedule, will insure that cars do not back up from the property out onto
Central Ave. The parking area has also been designed to have a drop-off/pick-up area and (as
required) handicapped parking close to the main entrance. Thus, to the extent that the Planning
Board considers what reasonable restrictions, if any, would be appropriate that are more
stringent than what the Bylaw requires,” in many respects this project has already been designed
with those legal principles in mind.

I1. Revised Plans:

As noted above, in response to the concerns expressed by some of the neighbors,
submitted herewith are revised plans in which the building has been moved 10 feet further back
from Central Ave, so that the setback is now 50 feet (as compared to the 35-foot setback required
by section 4.2.4 of the Bylaw). In addition, as noted above, the parking area has been redesigned
to increase the number of parking spaces to 30, and to provide additional room for picking up
and dropping off children (although this revised layout will need to be reviewed by the Fire
Department). The landscaping plan has been enhanced in response to the recommendations of
the Design Review Board, and the fagade of the building facing Central Ave has been changed as
suggested by the DRB.

2 Ms. Carke’s letter cites Muldoon v. Planning Bd. of Marblehead, 72 Mass. App. Ct. 372 (2008), for the proposition
that a town may impose restrictions greater than those set forth in the town’s Bylaws. Muldoon does not involve a
use or structure covered by M.G.L. ¢. 40A, and thus provides no guidance as to the extent, if any, to which a town
may impose restrictions greater than those already imposed by its Bylaws in the context of G.L. ¢c. 40A section 3,
nor does it provide guidance as to whether any such “more stringent” restriction(s) would be deemed “reasonable”
under Trustees of Tufis College v. Medford, supra.




Frieze CRAMER ROSEN & HUBER u»

Lee Newman and

Needham Planning Board Members
April 16, 2021

Page 5

Thank you for your consideration of the matters raised in this letter. We look forward to
meeting with you on May 18.

Sinperéiy,/ ,;; Py

e ! ;’]

Evans Huber




ZONING LEDGEND:

SINGLE RESIDENCE A REQUIRED /ALLOWED EXISTING PROPOSED COMPLIANCE
MIN. AREA 43,560 S.F. 146,003 S.F. 146,005 S.F. YES
MIN. FRONTAGE 150’ 250.05° 250.05' &S

MIN. SETBACK FRONT 30’ #105.0' #*211.2" #2763’ 64.0° YES

MIN. SETBACK SIDE 25’ *67.5° *65.0° *+54.2° 52.3 YES

MIN. SETBACK REAR 15’ +864.9' *+763.4° #6770 811.0’ YES S? I t I ‘:
MAXIMUM STORIES 2-1/2 IR 1 YES D A C A

MAXIMUM HEIGHT 35’ ¥30.7 *%15.3 #4312 247’ YES

BUILDING COVERAGE NR NR NR YES
FLOOR AREA RATIO NR NR NR YES
DRIVEWAY OPENINGS 18" - 25 19’ 24’ YES

*EXISTING HOUSE (TO BE DEMOLISHED)

#QUT BUILDING -1 (TO BE DEMOLISHED)
#+0UT BUILDING —2 (TO REMAIN)

ZONING BYLAW 6.1.3 PARKING PLAN AND DESIGN REQUIREMENTS JUNE 22, 2020

REQUIRED /ALLOWED EXISTING PROPOSED COMPLIANCE
A) PARKING ILLUMINATION AVG. 1 FOOT CANDLE N/A AVG. 1 FOOT CANDLE YES
B) LOADING REQUIREMENTS N/A N/A N/A YES
C) HANDICAPPED REQUIREMENTS 2 N/A y) YES
D) DRIVEWAY OPENINGS 1 1 1 YES
F) COMPACT CARS 50% (8'X16') N/A N/A YES
F) PARKING SPACE SIZE 9'X18.5 N/A 9'x18.5 YES
G) BUMPER OVERHANG 1" OVERHANG N/A NONE REQUIRED YES
H) PARKING SPACE LAYOUT N/A N/A N/A YES OWNER:
1) WIDTH OF MANEUVERING AISLE 24" (90" STALL) N/A 24’ (90" STALL) YES ” YARLETON DRIE NEEDHAM ENTERPRISES LLC
J) PARKING SETBACK
) ERONT 5 /A 07 e . %c;\%‘v“:\ \ 105 CHESTNUT STREET SUITE 28
. \$ | &F i
~SIDE 4 N/A 26.9° YES 2 | | NEEDHAM, MA 02492
~REAR 4 N/A 609.6 YES |
~BUILDING 5 N/A 5 YES 1
K) LANDSCAPE AREA 10% N/A 10% YES é . .
L) TREES 1 PER 10 SPACES (3) N/A 3 YES v = » ‘ APPLICANT:
M) LOCATION WITHIN_LOT N/A WITHIN_LOT YES ; - # NEEDHAM ENTERPRISES LLC
NONE REQUIRED NONE REQUIRED YES . | il ; 3
N) BEYCLE RACKS ! N/ L R g 105 CHESTNUT STREET SUITE 28
* T0 LOADING AREA del ) NEEDHAM, MA 02492
REQUIRED PARKING TO BE DETERMINED BY BUILDING INSPECTOR P CONE
PARKING PROVIDED SPACES INCLUDING 2 HANDICAP SPACES AT §
o, sy ASSESSORS PARCELS:
LANDSCAPE AREA REQUIREMENT IS 10% OF REQUIRED SET BACK AREA. SET BACK AREA IS 3,939 SF. MATHEW xg%%,vmcafm MAP 199 [OT 213
10% OF 3,939 IS 394 S.F. OF MAINTAINED LANDSCAPE AREA REQUIRED 25% OF THAT OR 98 S.F. TO ‘ & g B i ’
BE LOCATED WITHIN THE INTERIOR OF THE PARKING AREA. 860 S.F. PROVIDED WITHIN PARKING AREA - M g {g g g § mﬁ,’,"f@m%
5 3 $
¥ g oM &P DEED REFERENCE:
e, ’ | Ok | gt : BOOK 37770 PAGE 308
S/’\PQ} COUNTRY way
LOCUS PLAN REFERENCE:
N T.S PLAN OF LAND DATED SEPTEMBER 28, 1933
BY P.D.G. HAMILTON, CIVIL ENGINEER
PLAN INDEX
SHEET 1: COVER SHEET
SHEET 2: EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN
SHEET 3 SITE PLAN
SHEET 4 GRADING AND UTILITIES PLAN
SHEET 5: LANDSCAPE PLAN R
SHEET 6 & 7: DETAILS G
SHEET 3 SEWER PLAN AND PROFILE Sl i)}g BREPARED BY
No. 32358 «
SHEET 9: CONSTRUCTION PERIOD PLAN _ <3 01 OSSA ENGINEERING. INC
APPENDIX PHOTOMETRIC AND SITE LIGHTING PLAN fb“ Y Y 46 FAST ST
e T ff»wl»?lm@% Vs EAST WALPOLE, MA 02032
1 4-13-21 REV. BUILDING LOCATION @
2 6-2-21 REV., BUILDING LOCATION (508) 668_440 7

[ SHEET 1 OF 9
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1> ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES MAY NOT BE SHOWN ON THIS
PLAN AND THE LOCATION DOF THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
SHOWN MAY VARY FROM THEIR FIELD LOCATION. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL WVERIFY THE EXISTENCE AND LOCATION
0OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO THE
CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY DIG SAFE AT

LEAST 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE START OF THE
CONSTRUCTION.

2> ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS

AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE TOWN OF NEEDHAM PUBLIC
WORKS DEPARTMENT.

LEDGEND:

EXISTING GRADE .

EXISTING SPOT GRADE
EXISTING GAS MAIN
EXISTING SEWER MANHOLE
EXISTING DRAIN MANHOLE
EXISTING CATCH BASIN

EXISTING ELECTRIC MANHOLE

EXITING UTILITY POLE
EXISTING TEST PIT

EXISTING BOUND
EXISTING FENCE
EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT
EXISTING GATE VALE

PROPOSED GRADE

PROPOSED SPOT GRADE
PROPOSED CATCH BASIN
PROPOSED DRAIN MANHOLE

PROPOSED TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE
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NOTE:

THE PROJECT DOES NOT REQUIRE AN ELECTRICAL
TRANSFORMER AND WILL NOT HAVE A GENERATOR.
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1> ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES MAY NOT BE SHOWN ON THIS
PLAN AND THE LOCATION OF THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
SHOWN MAY VARY FROM THEIR FIELD LOCATION. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE EXISTENCE AND LOCATION
OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO THE
CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY DIG SAFE AT
LEAST 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE START OF THE
CONSTRUCTION.

2) ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS
AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE TOWN 0OF NEEDHAM PUBLIC
WORKS DEPARTMENT,
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1> ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES MAY NOT BE SHOWN ON THIS COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME SIZE QUANTITY
Bl o g N P NG SRS e S D PINK AZELEA RHODODENDRON PERICLYMENOIDES y_7 10
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE EXISTENCE AND LOCATION @ WHITE AZELEA RHODODENDRON VICOSUM -3 7
pglion oA S R i m—TT o
LEAST 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE START OF THE @ JUNIPER JUNIPERUS y_7 2
CONSTRUCTION. @ MAPLE "LEGACY” ACER SACCHARUM 1-1/2" CAL 4
2) ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS @ WHITE PINE PINUS STOBUS 1-1/2" CAL 16
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® RED CEDAR JUNIPERUS VIRGINIANA 1-1/2" CAL 4
@ CHERRY PRUNUS AVIUM 1-1/2" CAL. 2
® NORWAY SPRUCE PICEA ABIES 1-1/2" CAL 3
® BLUE SPRUCE PICEA PUNGENS 1-1/2" CAL 5
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ROOT CROWN TO BE
AT FINISH GRADE OR
1-2" ABOVE GRADE

ROOT CROWN AT
FINISH GRADE,
OR 1-2" ABOVE GRADE

2" SETTLED
LAYER OF MULCH

1/3 TREE
%/ HEIGHT

2"x2" WOOD STAKE AT

FINISH GRADE OR BELOW GRADE

2" SETTLED LAYER OF MULCH

TILLED OR BROKEN
UP SOIL MIN 12" DEEP

W \
Y Ny,
‘- B

= "I‘. L

Wl

2X WIDTH OF
ROOTBALL

TREE PLANTING

NOT TO SCALE

TILLED OR BROKEN UP
SOIL MIN 12" DEEP

FINISH GRADE

1 2X WIDTH OF 1
ROOTBALL
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INDIVIDUAL PLANTING HOLE
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CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCING:
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UNTIL ALL PROPOSED PAVED AREAS ARE COMPLETE AND SWEPT OF
ALL DEBRIS
5. CATCH BASINS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM SEDIMENTS AT ALL
TIMES UNTIL CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETE
6. INSTALL SILT SACKS IN ALL EXISTING AND PROPOSED CATCH

Bfipie 8’ COMPOST SOCK DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE
\ TEMPLE ALIYAH
A\ \\ \\\
0| NI
ol
— \l /,_:\
('-f)- \\ : I/\. ~ ~o N \ N/F
Sl T - SO N/F GEOFFREY LEE KURINSKY
sl ( TEMPLE ALIYAH, INC e~ ;
Y = | EgsING T e
S 2 ) . -
o '/ffg\;@( )ﬁAgw, - - P v ! i , |
~DyH K —— e ——— Rl = ~ -~ e d / / i
33 gizg 38 >/ - —i— ~ L e . —210— — - - e ~ i o~ _// [ / / / / i i ! .
= ot e~ T~ " -~ -7 /// - /. // - / : \’ 't f [ ;l ! / f N N
N e — — S~ N I - 90— e e —— T e - e / ’ / | N ~
% " ' V% 200.78 R S e NN -~ - TR0 . R 7 T / /! y | 4 1 | f ! i ] \ .~ N
- - NN T - - ~ S~ — - - e T - / e “
> %i; 'I ' 3 ,/" //PROP. DETECTABLE WARNING ™+ >0 SIvt~o—m2o -7 =7 o Teeel T — m S T - =TT S / S / e 2 l\ \ J { / L 5 o)
0S5 ‘ I G L I 5 e e T T e - / v - L AT L R T N - . v
> - /7 20035~ x200:00 ", O S~ e h..oT7 P~ - PROPUNDERGROUND-FEL -~ - - T 207 —— f / S 7 J T | b J | f K AN Lo
E l k ' { / A\ \\\ \\\ Tl - ﬂiﬁ_.;{,cm =z - o= \ii"d-@_r::;#:__ﬂ':_ﬁ_—h_ffﬁ—zoﬁ——‘— ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 7 /// /// / /// - Pt P T ! : / / \ \\ \‘ '
] \ N N - = PR / -
(_In ‘ “ X / PROP‘\ up P‘RGP UNDEBGROUND ‘TE'L 0 /,j,__ - I b 205X8 ye // /// // ;,' /// P - // ) / ‘// \\ \ \. \\
= 5 & &L__@—/ Ak\ A ELEC. OCA_BLE \ // ¢ - e / v / j ff PEe o S . \\ \ \ \
S, 0 J—— : = . CONSJRUCTION/ N e —— - y y L y o | y , N
SEE {INSET A s e x401.70 STAGING . AREA (fosxsa ! e = J/ / P J/ / \ - / | \ 4 & <
y;_“ == -4\“"'—"&*"‘(!-;1'.‘; : :\ @ CLEAN OUT | /ﬁa\ 7 ~ )205%90 | //// /// /// /// // \ i : | é,l g T
zouis, 1 || PROBOSED 6" ke SeRvEE A ‘\ e ' | MATERAL 1 | T - / b 3 : | / f] :
i R s e - i | STOCKPILE i Y ] g i 2 3 / |
EX—CB \v@" L] VT 8 TR W i S— | / : 20540 [205%40 124 HoPE (AP~~~ r“l‘"“” IR e \ ! § ¢ ! ‘l 7 7 /r / /
R=200.29 ol & @202 ; f S { ol " N == L=§03" 5=6.010 K | - o S A T \ | ’ ; / .
S| il cﬂ;’ b @3 ’ K ! Qe e o 9 ™ i + . —= 2 i —— / \ I | | / / g y,
m "' .ﬂn | Ii H @EWAQK‘IO ———————————— ¢ LEAN\QUT \:”-’ ,/"""/ — J QUEXG‘Q %2R R= (1]4 75 %G’J\CLEA\N bUT\ . CLEAN out A i | ,/”, h\)\ 1 !1/ ! l ! : I / \ // //
3 ' > I [PPSR TRANCE 1 My N S =225 Seh () () e | @ " LOT AREA | / / L b | | : | v ;
-0 < J i TABILIZED | bl ~ ENTRY 205 DMH~1 3 . e | | ! = i ! ! T \ ;
Ny i - 204X95 11 b N |
N | e \ T, WER—— " CORSTLC IO ENTRANCE '\ ]; t AL N [l Sk EXI%T&N&EE‘LA:EDING s . g ’iL 146 , 003 SF ) / / L b \ a‘ | by \\ \\ \\
N 1B 3 ‘ \ g s N ; Tk = J > : T / LT~ T~ \
= | L ? bsE. oAy sk | a 52 gf  FF=20585¢ g — ® 3.3562-ACRES / / ) R L
S l i / PRPbSEDl DAY ?ARE , e . : N ‘53.04%, =z (12" HDPE DRAIN DMH-2 - %0554 . @ ) i / p L “\l N - T~ “1 S~ \ \ \\«H\
: <Hikl ) fri-208.00 [ : 3 NaW o R PR | Y { 1R N N U S
i = i \ . M el . } S = n n e / N -~ [ o S \ i
58 g8 Jl| - s b [ “! Sl . <5 PVC_ROOF DRAN 1| & .-~ - 12" Lo0" S i A4 /! \ ™ e a RN S \ el ~~
e | 7pp2! \ ~ / 2 o ok mborl T - - y / “ < .
2 .—1|§>< "'} ‘l \\ \\ \\ \\ / = lr?}h’AFI)N 0F| - ""j S \‘p&lzﬁ DPE DRAIN cg-3--T | \,/ \\ ( J/ Ny \\\\ - — S ——
~3 =l ol U / #.74_.__._._._.._._._._._.1. - 12 ‘Hng;é)T%Wf:‘a, {77 §=0.010 gzl \ L i Y Y , - .
=5 38 |9 oy v e o o =6 S=0010. " -4 - 1=201.32 \ . b / :
N e ] \?0 (VA |~ N (\ | ol QRM}PT@R | |zosxoa N \ S T (
= 2| | -=20200 3/ 8, el G EmE ‘ \ \ L
b{ I =i \ \ S~ @5"—;—‘ — == ::_’\,\_;L,—;—;—:'::_—;: el £ ! .'—209..42{“\0 ! \ 7
! 1nk NN AT o R St T ile olN__=20025(00T) ] . \ \ B
e \ b | ; NN Bty i ~~6" PVC ROOF DRAIN “‘Z‘\fo N T EI T T Tl oo wopr S | \
—— i . \._,l"’-—-i_;‘ﬁ_ "' — gL —=d ez Lo \
- p—t CLEAN OUF-- —L6" PVC ROOF = PROPOSED AINDERGROUND “u;:;imfﬁ?ffﬁ?ﬁl ]
< 6" PIC ROGE DRAN-—— =] L (vP) S-___ DETENTON BASIN T \ \
m e (o ool our S | \aEwour . . DETENTION Ao B |
= 2 (TYP) ~ ] (TTF)— e N < A \
m 2, ‘ NC/O ' R
= il \J=20?.80£IN) X201.16 = "5 ELLIOT B. AND KIMBERLY
= 3! | : 1=195.11(0UT) | \ x201.85 \ HERMAN
D \ f s ' 1" : S By x 201347
22N / T e e e \\
L0 e e e O T L 4 TR T A T o /1 V2 R N 1
---- 1.4 \
% ! X 201.43 =7~ x 201.63
= '. - —< ' . ZT99. x 201.06 x 207-08 N/F
5 EXIST_\WATER _| | _ _ ,J : 700" | x20045  x20+% NICOLE M. O’CONNOR
=z | e L N e Sl x 201.88
iy SN e Tx201.01
T N N I A A e : J: " x 200.75 N/F
EN'CASE SEWER IN CONCR '| ' X 195 o == ' x 199.39 GREGG DARIGH
10" IN BOTH DIRECTIONS ""“\"v  ~ _ 218886
CROSSING WATER MAIN \ S apEeT x 19- x 199.59
= x 198.64 _
PROPQSS/?H 6+00 | ! x 138 .
= 4 | \ '\‘r'_(
i L A o7 e s 1688 CENTRAL AVENUE
() =
0 | | < 199.63 N/F S( Gelossa CONSTRUCTION PERIOD PLAN
TER MATHEW W. AND NICOLE K. o] CIviL,
Ry EXIST. WAIE -4 — 99.87 ) o
= A | / : HEIDMAN 7\ No.32308 IN
I
Oy NEEDHAM MA
SCALE: 1°=30" JUNE 22, 2020
e e Engw GLOSSA ENGINEERING INC.

46 EAST STREET
. - " o ! 4-15-21 REV. BUILDING LOCATION FAST WALPOLE, MA

Ty P — P 6-2-21 REV. BUILDING LOCATION 508—668-4401

| SHEET 9 OF 9




WALL PACK

Calculation Summary

Label CalcType Units Avg Max Min Avg/Min Max/Min
CalcPts_1 lliuminance Fe 1.06 9.0 0.0 N.A. N.A.
Parking - Roadway Calcs Iuminance Fc 3.37 9.0 03 11.23 30.00

Luminaire Schedule
Symbol Qty Label Arrangement Description LLF Lum. Lumens Lum. Watts
] 2 A SINGLE EG45QD1X136U4KC 7000 | 21455 1483 e it O
U 1 B SINGLE CRESTA45D1X174U4KC__ 1.000 20327 186.25

LIGHT FIXURE MODEL NUMBER
CREST45D1X174UU4KC

AS MANUFACTURED BY PEMCO LIGHTING PRODUCTS

Hhown with Mouse Side
Shiald

NOTE: LIGHT POLES ARE 20" HIGH

%0

o %9 o

' 09 o "
B0 hE
oo ®° w0 ®° »“Nhf‘ o 0o 4 0t BA

A
Rk A A A
[ m“q A ARy pa O BA
00 ¥ e QRJ-“E"M(,'A«Y BEING ™, e
| o 0A BA 02 -
50

'EM
90 o %0 L

%0

.

oo 30> (09 LIGHT FIXURE MODEL NUMBER
0o e ¥ e EG45QD1X136U4KC
RO R U AS MANUFACTURED BY PEMCO LIGHTING PRODUCTS

A

a D2

20' POLE HEIGHT
BY WJM, SERIES SS NON TAPERED STEEL POLE

N/F
Py GEOFFREY LEE KURINSKY
%]
» m -] ¥ " Ll
L S70°24'31"E 1015.41
LA
-~
=
>
prd
O
s
w
i
>
. . AR RN AL AR & 146,003 SF
r-ﬁ V - B .',‘3“.1 j\“‘ ).,_’ﬁ,W' B PR s o o _'0-1.\_0
N - 4 : 1-)| Kol ] . i A o & - % : K A
H Ao w2 ¥ o w2 0% o %0 PROPOSED DAY CARE L owe 58| e e ® A C s A 2 j o ¥ o 3 . 352 A
; BnA > A no = b v %0 ) 2P L A n wh T e B2 v A oA o o wo O
A O 2 B o pa ! F.F.=206.00 ] ki w Y w2 k] 1 1° - ws 12 e v ¥ wa M v ™ v > 2 0% R 2 ¥ b 99 ®° y 50 wo
- m : : w0 R U a2 wa M sf°* o3 0?2 b DA™ (g0 g ¥ °
“g ne wh % B \“—‘—"\79'&“‘ 4 3 w2 > BHA o R |
r L ot w3 ] "8 %5 no AP o %2 BA B0 o o 0o
< R 2 - ") Ve a8 1 5 " o6 w2 HA BA o %o o %! 5o
o Z o b0 %0 o B %0 o ™ %0 w*“"'h' A e %9 = *;“ s ‘0*06 \ %2 “'m or 0 S W[ 2 g ™ e 20 "\" g 07 iq 03 s ¥ A 2 BA o 9 it 4o 0 h’ua"‘“ %0 )
pd __‘ o Bo v 50 V7, ! b k) NP B Ho > w2 LI & e B0 s M s O p2 BA Y 0o b o o Ho ¥
1 < T . 4 . . | q 50 B A S 1 %2 A QA %0 A o
wn o 0° xo ©° %o no 2° ne F : : 2t w8 T L4 s O o2 00 v ® n® ! 2 M p 03 oA A bk o O° po ¥
qo LI 1° : wa v A fH- 2gn 2° 2 N v 0e A " 10 b 5 2® e y o oA A o 0O 8o o ¥ %0
[ %0 00 %o w5 % A L n ! N 4 oA %0 ] hE I3 B2 QA B! o @ %0 %0
o 5o %o w2 %0 L o "3 o N o Y3 s 00 23 o 2 w6 e o2 A %0 o b 1o O 0
%0 %0 %9 "0 "3 7 o w1 HRLAYGRQUHND o 2 o ne M £ N oA oA 0 ® $o %0
o %0 %0 LY %9 0o 1 ! 1 03 N 90 g Af & N 02 A BA AL o 30 50
%0 B0 %0 8 %1 % & O 02 A %0 %1 neg M %0 A HA A 0o o O 0 %0
S 20 00 Lo o6 %8 o1 0o %8 P A 04 08 %0 & 18 nA Y B2 B %0 o o® %0
%0 00 %0 6 nE wa 1 Rt 5 0 N2 %0 00 %0 N wy N . w2 A 0 0o o ® %0
r'_ 0 o ® o0 u S A AL e oA 3 0 w2 BA %0 % wa A N o1 03 A %0 o o o 5o O '
) 30 0 03 5 a2 02 2 02 A 2o 00 33 A o O 02 A s 00 o o o 50 AN
%o 0 03 93 %A A 2 ¥ 02 © BA %0 00 B 2 W 8 Y A oA Al o o 00 695+
%0 o0 2 21 A ! QB A %o 5o b A g O o %2 A 0 ! g o Ho O NOME
50 Y AN 5 02 X A BA %9 %0 %0 g o . w2 BA %0 00 o of wo o59 2
w3 g1 g o O A ™ %A w0 w9 AR ne n A 0o a0 e ™ Bo 8
< b p2 0 h us o4 w2 520 A pa ™ ™ 50 ®° 50 ®° M 31 ¥ ye 0F % m’“""“ m‘“‘v g O " 9o ® b v 0 uo 0 i 9o o0 ©° )
B2 s 00 %1 2 DA 20 %0 o
oA Es BA 00 Y] AL .0 BA %0 %0 00 %
m B 08 %0 0 g O 30 A BA 0 0 %0 a
A 09 o Rk W o 50 0o %
= DUUDH PLAYGROUND A B A VY B a0 e ® YRR TRt
’ B3 Ha v pA > %9 Y oo [
02 A A f
: BA > Bo v B0
BA BA LY
| | l DA
ELLIOT B. AND KIMBERLY
HERMAN
mz
-_ =
[
m - -
m n -
Z g N/F
= < NICOLE M. O'CONNOR
)
m
CCD 24 45
= 335
[ N/F
§ 05'E GREGG DARIGH
20382
=z S8
|
— N/F
MATHEW W. AND NICOLE K.
HEIDMAN

4/N

ﬂ_,_,_:_/—j
XIST. SIDEWALK \
\& I

#1708

JINHONIMNON ‘M HYHVYS

NOTE
SITE LIGHTING BASED ON THE 4-15-21 PLAN REVISION

JOHNF.
GLOSSA
CIVIL
No. 32398

APPENDIX
PHOTOMETRIC AND SITE LIGHTING
PLAN
1688 CENTRAL AVENUE
IN

NEEDHAM MA
N DATE REVISION

SCALE 17=30" JUNE 22, 2020
UE;:;!ao;—_euo 1 4-15-21 REV. BUILDING LOCATION




Avenue
02492

Massachusetts

Mackintosh.

Mark Gluesing Architect

48
781. 444 . 3504

Needham.

§ 137-11" %

106'-4" 163" 154"
/> ELEC BELL AND LIGHT
SPRINKLER %1\
CONNECTION A1
6-1) KEYEOX
7T ® ® ® ® (102 ®w ® _ @ \
i I 7\ A
ANEE RN | | | ] | EQ .
N % _| | |
/ ‘ g 26'-21/2" * 204 172" 204 172" o 18-10 l m% 18-7" m 16118 1/2" 5
|~ 32 3/86'-5 5/8" = = ! s= R
[v4 X
y 32 4812 || a BN 3 i W
Q - ~ | PRESCH 1 AN PRE K 1 @ NURSERY PLAYRM @0 NURSERY 9 NURSERY o
N = o Z H = z 9
- > : 3 z = — = : OFFICE P PANEL
Ao - sy 8 - A I
T o 4127l & - AP e 4
: - - I
, — TOILET 3| 03 B o O 5 1(C) S FOYER 5
__1J 6070 BARN SLIDER || ol 5 I MECHIs (b % 5 — S| % [ TOILET 4 g z z S 30 R
S 2088 - 9 2-2f(10)12 0 o F - 25| J1%I°PA 92 o L. = I?éal\TZH
P - 8x 3068 3068 = S - Sxf I o u o
P © @ LW ® L ® L hil a = [© 145 8u_m .S'L‘ | Lds |ﬂ|
- = j A+ ®©
= o %! H
N\ %0 - Q o E ;. 2 HALLWAY 1 E
= g < N G [T) S
"I < | PRESCH2 ' g Bl | a3 I FTT T I T IITTITITITIT 3
=53 STORAGE 3068 \% y O \ — @g/ A g &?Z; o
\. gosms T e-3112 4 s BRENCHTY MEN llwOMEN ||| S& @ S S :
v = L - CONF+ S mcu 7'-‘;/8“@ \@ 3 5
DS 4 < s > O D < [H A2-1 ©
: [ [ [T T[T T[] e - — R < Il > || i .
g HEEEEEEEE d i | DRY FREN = -] HE - B
N ) 306 < n PRE K 2 B ®
L1 - — —
260 1/2" 57" EEELEEERN 6-2" \ 14'-3 1/2" 186" - 360 5/8" :
i 3068 ) o —
— % 306&% |FRENCH 3068 i B
= g FRENCH _ FRENCH I |
2 Y| PRESCHS oo gy j TODDLER 2 B E STAFF ¢ B :
] ¥ e i & > | =
. e i © N PLAYSPACE ¥
B © |_;T’ ® > Q8 ﬁ - 2
' ™ oS . - @ ® :§A<I { 3
dj g o X o —x EE@ = SRR 3068
) : TOILET % N ‘ _
Sovew, 6070 BARN SLIDER ] & - ne i @ i TO”;ET : @
| i ) < e 7-9.3/8" 1 ||| 573 3
—— RS TOILET 2 [p= it =2 0 || 5
K S o = X R ® A2-0
—— - Pl o i 7 LU
E— © N
A221 § - i‘" i i
: & o) 1 N )
G el | - 30 % CRAFT & | TORETE ©
N & TODDLER 1 FR%\‘C\H G . ) 2 @ 3068 ‘
® 23-4 1/2 n 57 ;?gym 2610 1/2 s - ‘ ‘ -
410112 2814 " ® & & @®
¢ ; .
o -—
= > 8-3 7/8"
=CI> m— © 4
HERERRE. o) HEEEREEN A2-1
® ® ® ®
366 1/8"
240" 5-3" 276" T~ 302 1/8" 4410"
( 135-11" )

AT

1 1st Floor Plan
Scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"

n n
A 5
/\ @ o o 8))
Qw33
A=k
BUILDING DATA bz 23
5O 5 <§
w s
LOT SIZE 146,003 SF ZZ5¢
AP oL
> © 3
NEW BUILDING SIZE 9,966 SF nE gy
PARKING SPACES: SITE PLAN REV.
OPERATIONAL OCCUPANCY 3.8.21
100 CHILDREN: 8 SPACES+1/40 (3)= 11 A 3.30.21 DRB REV
13 STAFF 13 5.30.21
TOTAL 24 A

A 1-0



1X3AND 1X8 RAKE TRIM

5/4X10 TRIM

HVAC LOUVER PAINTED TO

MATCH WALL

5/4X6 COMPOSITE TRIM

3/4 COMPOSITE PANEL

©
o
10" SQ POLYCAST
COLUMN
‘ CLAPBOARD SIDING
— 1X10 CORNERBOARD WITH 4" EXPOSURE
North Elev
Scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"
3
A2-1
BOARD AND BATTEN
SIDING _
.r-‘f. =
W 1X8 TRIM
ARCH|TECTURAL
2 = ASPHALT SHINGLE
T ROOFING
{ ;
=
N § =
=) —— > =
N iy — | | e i N
3 e = | =
N 3 = ¢ 7 \ —
= — i ; =
5/4X10 COMPOSITE = ) ' § —
CORNERBD B - —— { J —
— — \ =
): I‘/ T 17 ll ‘ ;
= —& { —f =
— e 7 —
' — — — s
.J.n.'-| Sl g = . ~
CLAPBOARD SIDING 4" 2
5/4X6 COMPOSITE TRIM . € AT STREET | EXPOSURE 2\
3/4 COMPOSITE PANEL — ~==-- RADRE AT =* COMPOSITE
CLAPBOARD SIDING 8" —
5 West Elev EXPOSURE
Scale: 1/8" =1'-0"
|

SHED DORMER

5/4 X6 COMPOSITE
TRIM

ALUMINUM GUTTER AND
DOWNSPOUTS

24'-8 3/8"

BOARD AND BATTEN

8" COMPOSITE
CLAPBOARD SIDING

Avenue
02492

Massachusetts

Mackintosh.

Mark Gluesing Architect

48
781. 444 . 3504

Needham.

—~

BPPARD AND BATTEN
§DING

4/4X8 COMPOSITE TRIM

ARCHITECTURAL
/ ASPHALT SHINGLE
ROOFING

N

24'-117/8"

L1

| [ |
COMPOSITE CLAPBD
SIDING 8" EXP. _—
|
COMPOSITE CLAPBD
GRADE AT STREET SIDING 4" EXP.

4 South Elev

L

Scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"

SIDING
o % ARCHITECTURAL
— w ASPHALT SHINGLE
- COMPOSITE CLAPBD B —= OFING
© SIDING 4" EXPOSURE ~ —— |
© | 54X10 //td'
CORNERBOARDS
COMPOSITE CLAPBD _// T
SIDING 8" EXPOSURE S
I 5 X6 COMP ITE
3/4 COMPOSITE PANEL
East Elev.
Scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"
A§_1 COLOR CHART
SIDING
ARCHITECTURAL —/
ASPHALT SHINGLE
ROOFING ——— ALUM GUTTERS AND
DOWNSPOUTS
: TRIM
5
1 — B m
— — I B N}
-2 = (15|== 11 |ni I =11 g BOARD/BATTEN
— = AT GABLES
= — | FRENCH DOOR
= 5 SIDING
— — AT ENTRANCE

5/4 X 10
CORNERBOARDS

\\ 5/4X6 TRIM

3/4 COMPOSITE PANEL

BENJ MOORE AC-28

BENJ MOORE 0OC-85

BENJ MOORE OC-85

BENJ MOORE HC-181

] .
- o
10"SQ COMPOSITE
COLUMN
0 [
%) 3]
L
&Ecc
w=> <8
|_|_|J<U'J
<0 =23
w m
w s 2
2 g <c -~
<E<GJE
TO9E
D>_w-c
Ll 0 o
w <o o
Z0O—2=2

£\

SITE PLAN REV.
3.8.21

3.30.21 DRB REV
5.30.21

A 3-0



Traffic Impact Assessment

For:

Child Care Facility

At:

1688 Central Avenue

In:

Needham, Massachusetts

Prepared For:

Glossa Engineering, Inc.
Walpole, Mass.

Prepared By:

Gillon Associates
Traffic & Parking Speclalats

Revised June 2021



Child Care Facility

1688 Central Avenue
Needham, Massachusetts

Gillon Associates Co.
111 River Street, Weymouth, MA 02191-2104
Telephone (781) 762-8856
E-mail: jt.gillon@comcast.net



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Executive Summary
Introduction
Project Description
Existing Traffic Conditions
Existing Traffic Volumes
Future Traffic Conditions
Trip Generation and Distribution
Traffic Operational Analysis
Analysis Methodology and Findings
Central Avenue at Site Driveway
Site Distance Evaluation
Response to Previous Comments

LIST OF FIGURES
Title Figure Number

General Location Map

Locus Map

Existing Peak Hour Traffic Volume

Existing Adjusted Morning Peak Hour Traffic Volumes
Trip Generation Summary

Directional Distribution

Projected Peak Hour Traffic Volumes

Intersection Levels of Service

Central Avenue Speed Characteristics

Central Avenue Stopping Sight Distance

CLVWONOUTDNWN -

—



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Central Avenue carried approximately 16,000 vehicles per day in the vicinity of the
site in 2016. About eight percent of this daily volume occurs during the morning
peak hour.

Based on the tenant’s projected arrivals and departures, the morning peak hour
will have more site generated trips than the evening peak hour. This project is
expected to generate approximately 83 new morning peak hour trips with 44
inbound and 39 outbound. This project is also expected to generate approximately
82 new evening peak hour trips with 38 inbound and 44 outbound.

The tenant will have staff assist children both arriving and leaving the day care to
ensure the drop-off/pick-up circulation line of vehicles keep moving and do not
stack back down the 200-foot long driveway.

All through traffic on Central Avenue in each direction will continue to experience a
calculated “A” level of service with little delay during the weekday morning
commuting peak hour. The Central Avenue southbound left-turn through lane
utilized into the Site Driveway, will also operate at an “A” level resulting in no
turbulence on Central Avenue during the morning peak hour. The Site Driveway
itself will have an acceptable "“C” level with longer delay during the morning peak
hour.

. The required stopping sight distance at the Central Avenue / Site Driveway
intersection is provided.



INTRODUCTION

Gillon Associates has evaluated the anticipated traffic impacts resulting from the proposed development
of a Child Care Facility. The site is located on Central Avenue, just north of Charles River Street in
Needham, Massachusetts (Figure 1).

The purpose of this report is to evaluate potential traffic impacts, which may be created by the expected
addition of vehicular traffic either originating from or destined to the site. Specifically, this report
assesses traffic operational characteristics of the Central Avenue intersection at the site access roadway
due to any additional traffic. Based on the proponent’s projected arrivals and departures, the morning
peak hour will have more site generated trips than the evening peak hour and, thus, was chosen for
analysis purposes.

This report provides an identification of the expected traffic generated by the project along with an
assessment of projected traffic operating characteristics. Existing traffic volumes were obtained by
manually observing and recording Central Avenue traffic volumes in fifteen-minute increments during
the morning peak hour. In addition, historical counts were requested and supplied by the Town of
Needham.

This revised report was prepared to evaluate a revised population of 113 children.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project site area is 146,003 square feet or just over three acres and includes constructing a 9,966
square-foot child care facility building. An out-building currently used as a barn will be retained for
storage and ancillary purposes. The project will have a total of 30 off-street surface parking spaces.
The access to this school at #1688 Central Avenue uses a 200 foot-long, 24-foot wide access drive to
Central Avenue (Figure 2).

EXISTING TRAFFIC CONDITIONS

Regional Roadway Network

Central Avenue will continue to serve the site and provide access to both local and regional roadway
facilities. To the south, Central Avenue provides linkage between the site and Charles River Street and
Dover as well as other points to the south. Central Avenue also provides access to the north with
linkage to Route 135 and easterly to Needham Center.

Traffic Setting
The project is situated on the easterly side of Central Avenue. This roadway is a two-lane roadway with

one lane in each direction. Central Avenue has a roadway pavement width of approximately 25 feet
with a bituminous concrete sidewalk on the easterly side of the roadway.

Existing Traffic Volumes

Existing traffic volumes were obtained by manually observing and recording Central Avenue traffic
volumes in fifteen-minute increments during the morning peak hour. Morning peak hour traffic volumes
on Central Avenue at the site driveway as collected on February 4™ are provided on Figure 3.

1



With considerable feedback from the neighborhood, historical and pre-covid traffic volumes were
subsequently obtained from the Town of Needham Engineering Division. Of the various forms of counts
provided, an Automatic Traffic Recorder (ATR) count obtained in 2016 just south of the Needham
Recycling and Transfer Station proved to be the most useful. However, other counts indicated that
Central Avenue experienced a normal, or annual, growth rate of 1.6% per year. Therefore, Central
Avenue morning peak hour volumes obtained in 2016 from the Town were increased by 1.6% per year
over five years to bring the 2016 traffic volumes to 2021, had the Covid-19 pandemic not influenced
daily operation. These extrapolated morning peak hour traffic volumes are provided on Figure 4.

Subsequent to the preceding, in response to the view expressed that traffic counts on Central Avenue
were increasing at a rapid pace back to the Pre- Covid 19 level, we were instructed to update our counts
and analysis. The following is a summation of last week'’s counts.

MORNING PEAK HOUR

Thursday, June 3, 2021
North Bd | South Bd Total One
Hour

6/3/2021 | 07:00 AM | 145 20 165
6/3/2021 | 07:15 AM | 153 25 178
6/3/2021 | 07:30 AM | 216 43 259
6/3/2021 | 07:45 AM | 198 53 251 853
6/3/2021 | 08:00 AM | 188 60 248 936
6/3/2021 | 08:15 AM | 190 50 240 998

Year AM Peak Hour 2016 June 2021

Central Ave North Bd 1080 792

Central Ave South

Bd 273 206

TOTAL 1353 998 26% decrease from 2016

The morning peak hour volumes shown above and the evening peak hour traffic volumes shown on the
following page show the existing June 2021 volumes are still about 25% lower than those recorded back
in 2016 as grown due to an assumed normal growth factor.

During my observations of volume recordings, there was only one occurrence of traffic backing up on
Central Avenue in the southbound direction from the traffic control signals at Charles River Street to the
site driveway. This stacking or queuing back was recorded on Thursday, June 3™ from 4:51 pm until
5:01 pm. The stacking itself wasn't sustained during the entire ten minutes but flowed much like an
accordion where it would move upon the green light and open as the queued vehicles began to move.
From my position at the driveway it was not possible to determine if the pedestrian phase had been
activated at the light or if a slow-moving dump truck contributed to the backup although both were
observed in the area.



EVENING PEAK HOUR

Thursday, June 3, 2021
Begin North Bd | South Bd Total One
Hour
6/3/2021 | 04:00 PM | 87 200 287
6/3/2021 | 04:15PM | 72 195 267
6/3/2021 | 04:30 PM | 100 194 294
6/3/2021 | 04:45PM | 89 171 260 1108
6/3/2021 | 05:00 PM | 83 173 256 1077
6/3/2021 | 05:15PM | 93 182 275 1085
6/3/2021 | 05:30 PM | 116 143 259 1050
6/3/2021 | 05:45PM | 89 162 251 1041
Year PM Peak Hour 2016 June 2021
Central Ave North Bd 402 365
Central Ave South Bd 1028 720
TOTAL | 1430 1085 24% decrease from 2016

In any event, since the volumes designed for herein were greater than those recently recorded, the
volumes and analysis herein are conservative and may be higher than any returning volumes.

FUTURE TRAFFIC CONDITIONS

Trip Generation and Distribution

It is expected that the proposed child care facility will exhibit the same general trip generating
characteristics as in other urban and suburban residential communities. In addition to local rates
observed and compiled by this firm, the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) provides data on a
variety of land uses and there is a considerable amount of empirical data available. In addition, the
proponent has found by assigning pick-up and drop-off windows for parents, there is less congestion
within the site and they will employ that technique at this site as well. Figure 5 provides a trip
generation summary listing the ITE equations along with the resulting trip generation values for the
school.

Based on the proponent’s projected arrivals and departures as shown on Figure 4, the morning peak
hour will have more site generated trips than the evening peak hour. This project is expected to
generate approximately 83 new morning peak hour trips with 44 inbound and 39 outbound. This project
is also expected to generate approximately 82 new evening peak hour trips with 38 inbound and 44
outbound.

Moreover, the Proponent has researched vario 3 hild Care locations to gain a higher level of confidence
in our projected drop-off/pick-up vehicle trips.



In September 0f 2019, at a day care with 87 children there was a total of 51 vehicles during the
morning peak hour. At the same location this winter there were 60 children in 30 cars on Monday and
Friday and 76 children in 45 to 48 cars between Tuesdays and Thursdays.

This data also suggests this child care facility could quite easily accommodate 113 children without
creating on-site grid lock providing staff is available to assist children into the building where other staff
members get that child settled and the initial staff member return to bring in the next vehicle’s child.

If a parent or caregiver intends to enter the facility they will be directed to park in an un-occupied
parking stall. This will keep the drop-off / pick-up line circulating without disruption.

Directional distribution reflects the existing Central Avenue directional split as adjusted to account for
residential local attributes during the morning and peak hour as shown on Figure 6. Site generated and
projected traffic volumes at the Central Avenue / Site Driveway intersection during the morning peak
commuting hour is provided on Figure 7.

TRAFFIC OPERATIONAL ANALYSIS

This section of the report provides a quantitative analysis of anticipated traffic operational characteristics
for the build scenario. These series of capacity analyses were conducted for the weekday morning peak
hour to determine the potential impact of the proposed day care facility project.

Analysis Methodology and Findings

The analysis is based on the "Highway Capacity Manual" for non-signalized intersections. This manual
has been published by the Transportation Board of the National Research Council and approved by the
National Academy of Sciences, National Academy of Engineering, and the Institute of Medicine. The
most recent Synchro Software version 10.1 was utilized in the assessment.

At un-signalized intersections and driveways the manual assumes that the through and right-turn
movements along any main street will operate unrestricted but conflicting movements will be subjected
to various periods of delay depending primarily on the frequency of adequate safe gaps to complete
these movements. These periods of delay are generally categorized in "Levels of Service" (LOS) ranging
from "A" for very short or no delays through "F" for extensive delays. The Massachusetts Highway
Design Manual indicates that a "D" Level of Service is acceptable on roadways such as those in the
study area. A table comparing levels of service and seconds of delay is provided in the Appendix of this
report.

As can be seen on Figure 7, all through traffic on Central Avenue in each direction will continue to
experience a calculated “A” level of service with little delay during the weekday commuting peak hour.
As can be seen in the capacity calculations included in the Appendix of this report, the Central Avenue
southbound left-turn through-lane utilized into the Site Driveway will operate at a “"A” level with about 9
seconds of delay due to opposing traffic resulting in no turbulence on Central Avenue during this peak
hour. The Site Driveway itself will have an acceptable “C” level with average delay during the morning
peak hour.

SIGHT DISTANCE EVALUATION

The approaching vehicle on Central Avenue must be able to stop in time to avoid making contact with a
vehicle emerging from the reconfigured site driveway. The required stopping sight distance from either
a minor street or driveway is obtained from "A Policy on Geometric Design of Highways and Streets" as
published by the American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO) 6t
Edition published in 2011.



Unlike the minimum safe stopping distance (MSSD) along a section of roadway, stopping sight distance
at a driveway is not measured along either the center line or gutter line of a roadway. On page 9-29 of
the American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO) manual, it is stated
“If the available sight distance for an entering or crossing vehicle (at an intersection corner) is at least
equal to the appropriate stopping sight distance for the major road, then drivers have sufficient sight
distance to anticipate and avoid collisions.”

The motorist leaving the minor roadway or driveway has an eye height of 3.5 feet and he must be able
to see another object (approaching vehicle) with a height of 3.5 feet from a point 14.5 feet back from
the travel way. This dimension is based on most motorists stopping 6.5 feet or less from the
intersecting roadway plus the eighty-fifth percentile distance of 8.0 feet from a front bumper of a vehicle
to the motorist eye, thus, totaling 14.5 feet. The required stopping distance for each minor roadway is
based on the formula on the following page:

VZ

d=147Ve + 1.075
a
Where: V = Speed (mph)
t = perception & Reaction time (2.5 seconds)
a = deceleration of vehicle (11.2 ft/sec.2)

A speed survey revealed the 85" percentile speed on Central Avenue was 39 mph southbound and 37
mph northbound at the site driveway (Figure 9). Therefore, the required stopping sight distance for
Central Avenue at the driveway is computed as shown below:

(39)*

d=147"39*25+ 1.075*
11.2

d = 143 + 146 = 289 feet

A field review showed that this section of Central Avenue is both straight and flat. As can be seen on
Figure 9, there is well over 350 feet of stopping sight distance in both directions on Central Avenue and
the stopping sight distance and is safe.

Response to Previous Comments

In response to previous comments, I have evaluated the traffic characteristics associated with queuing
questions for the child care facility at Central Avenue. The first scenario involves a driveway left-turning
vehicle onto Central Avenue and whether there would be enough room considering southbound traffic
backing up from the traffic control signal at Charles River Road. Based on traffic volumes supplied by
the Town of Needham, the optimal traffic signal length is sixty (60) seconds with Central Avenue
receiving 37 of the 60 seconds. With 60 minutes per hour and 60 seconds per minute there will be 60
traffic signal cycles per hour for the proje 5 35 vehicles on Central Ave per morning peak hour.
Therefore, each southbound traffic cycle ilitate about five (5) vehicles, with three of the five
arriving on a green light. Since there are about 880 feet between the driveway and Charles River
Street, which can accommodate approximately 44 vehicles, there will not be any stacking or backing up
of traffic during the morning peak hour and there will be plenty of room for the left-turning vehicles
exiting the driveway onto Central Avenue southbound.

The second question involves morning peak hour right-turns in and out of the site. We were asked if
the child care facility could not process the right-turns entering, might there be a back-up onto Central



Avenue. As previously mentioned, there will be approximately 40 vehicle drop-offs per morning peak
hour. The child care facility plans on providing staff is to assist children into the building where other
staff members get that child settled and the initial staff member return to bring in the next vehicle’s
child. If a parent or caregiver intends to enter the facility they will be directed to park in an un-occupied
parking stall . This will keep the drop-off / pick-up line circulating without disruption.

With 40 vehicle arrivals per hour, this is equivalent to one vehicle every minute and a half. This rate can
be accommodated by the awaiting staff member at the child care entrance. The exit driveway,
increased by room around the parking island is about 300 feet long which can accommodate over 15
vehicles and only ten vehicles per fifteen minute period are exiting. Thus, the extraordinary length of
this driveway will prevent backing onto Central Avenue. Right-turns onto Central Avenue will be
accommodated by both natural and artificial northbound gaps created by the upstream traffic control
signal.

I have also reviewed the March 31¢t letter response from Thomas Ryder, Assistant Town Engineer to the
Planning Board regarding our traffic evaluation. There were two bullet points he asked us to address.
The initial analysis examined the morning peak hour since the child care use has a higher traffic
generation concentration in the morning peak hour where the pick-up is more spread out due to
working and family activities. However, since Central Avenue functions heavily as a commuter route,
the Public Works Department asked that we provide evening peak hour data as well.

Similar to our early March report, the Automatic Traffic Recorder (ATR) count obtained in 2016 just
south of the Needham Recycling and Transfer Station was utilized for the evening peak hour as well.
Just as evaluated for the morning peak hour, the Central Avenue evening peak hour volumes obtained in
2016 from the Town were also increased by 1.6% per year over five years to bring the 2016 traffic
volumes to 2021, had the Covid-19 pandemic not influenced daily operation. These extrapolated
evening peak hour traffic volumes are provided on Figure 1.

We had responded to these comments in our Technical Memorandum of April 5.  Through traffic on
Central Avenue in each direction will continue to experience a calculated “A” level of service with little
delay during the weekday commuting evening peak hour. The Central Avenue southbound left-turn
through-lane utilized into the Site Driveway will operate at an “A” level with about 8 seconds of delay
due to opposing traffic resulting in no additional turbulence on Central Avenue. The Site Driveway itself
will have a “C” level with average delay during the evening peak hour.
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CENTRAL AVENUE
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SITE

MORNING PEAK HOUR

Town ADT 2016 South of RTS Entrance

North Bd South Bd Total One Hour

5/9/2016 04:00 PM 87 226 313

5/8/12016 04:15 PM 67 222 289

5/9/2016 04:30 PM 68 250 318

5/9/2016 04:45 PM 88 247 335 1255
5/9/2016 05:00 PM 90 270 360 1302
5/9/2016 05:15 PM 114 243 357 1370
5/9/2016 05:30 PM 110 268 378 1430
5/9/2016 05:45 PM 81 243 324 1419
5/9/2016 06:00 PM 108 237 345 1404
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Existing Peak Hour Traffic Volumes
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Source of Data
ITE Report (10" Edition)
Land Use Code: 565
Volume 2, Pages 224 - 245

Day Care Center
Trips Based On Students AM PM
Peak Hour Trips INOUTTOTAL INOUTTOTAL
Trips per Unit T=0.66(x)+8.42 Ln(T)=0.87 Ln{x) +0.29
Directional Split 53% 47% 47% 53%
Trips Based on 113 Students 44 39 83 38 44 82

Trips per Weekday
Trips per Child ITE
T=4.09(x) TripsBasedon 113 Students = 462 Trips per Weekday

(=231 Inbound & 231 Quthound)

Based on Proponent’s Child Drop-off & Pickup Program on Tuesdays thru Thursdays 68 cars

AM 7:00-8:00 10cars Mid-Day 11:30-3:15 20cars
8:00-8:30 15cars PM 4:004:30 10cars
8:30-8:50 15 cars 4:30-5:00 20 cars
8:50-9:00 10 cars 5:00-5:30 20cars
9:00-9:15 20cars 5:30-5:50 15cars
AM Peak Hr. = call 40 cars PM Peak Hr. = call 40 cars
Trips Based On Child Groups AM PM
Or Families
Peak Hour Trips INOUTTOTAL INOUTTOTAL

Trips Based on 113 Children 40 40 80 40 40 80

/

Fig_ure 4
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Trip Generation Summary
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CENTRAL AVENUE

IN  OUT TOTAL

44 39

83

CENTRAL AVENUE

EVENING PEAK HOUR

IN  OUT TOTAL
34 38 72

USE
40 40 80

/

Projected Peak Hour Traffic Volumes

Figure 6
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Central Avenue at Site Driveway

Stop Sign Controlled

Central Ave. Northbound
(All Moves)

Central Ave. Southbound
Through Movement
Left-Turn Movement

Site Drive West Bound
(All Moves)

Projected LOS
AM PM
A A
A A
@ @

c D

/

Intersection Levels of Service
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Speed Data
26-30 31-35 36-40 4145 Total Speed Cum. %
26-30 2.33
Northbound 1 16 8 0 25 31-35 58.14
Southbound 0 8 9 1 18 36-40 97.67
1 24 17 1 43 41-45 100.00
100.00 PR
90.00 /
& 80.00 /
¥ 7000 /
& 6000 /
® 5000
= /
" 40.00
3 /
£ 3000 /
3 2000 7
10.00 7
0.00 : . .
26-30 31-35 36-40 41-45
Speed
Northbound Southbound
SPEED Percent Cum % SPEED Percent Cum %
28 3.26%  3.26% 31 473%  4.73%
3 3.61%  6.87% 33 503%  9.76%
32 3.73%  10.59% 34 518%  14.94%
32 3.73%  14.32% 35 5.34%  20.27%
33 3.84%  18.16% 35 5.34%  25.61%
33 3.84%  22.00% 35 5.34%  30.95%
33 3.84%  25.84% 35 5.34%  36.28%
33 3.84%  29.69% 35 5.34%  41.62%
34 3.96%  33.64% 36 5.49% = 47.10%
34 3.96%  37.60% 36 5.49%  52.59%
34 3.96%  41.56% 37 5.64%  58.23%
34 3.96%  45.52% 37 5.64%  63.87%
34 3.96% = 49.48% 38 5.79%  69.66%
35 407%  53.55% 39 5.95%  75.61%
35 4.07%  57.63% 39 5.95%  81.55%
35 407%  61.70% 39 5.95%  87.50%
35 4.07%  65.77% 40 6.10%  93.60%
36 419%  69.97% 42 6.40%  100.00%
36 419%  74.16%
36 419%  78.35%
37 431%  82.65% A= 36 85th % = 39 mph
37 431%  86.96%
37 431%  91.27%
37 4.31%  95.58%
38 4.42%  100.00%
\ Aw.= 34 85th % = 37 mph /

~

Central Avenue Speed Characteristics

Figure 8 )




From Site Driveway Looking North (Right)

R Figure 9 A
Central Avenue Stopping Sight Distance Otllon: Associates )
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Needham Projected
Site Drive at Central Ave. Moming Peak Hour
nemseclionis

Int Delay, s/veh 1

Movement ~  WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT

Lane Configurations % S 4

Traffic Vol, veh/h 18 22 881 20 24 45

Future Vol, veh/h 18 22 661 20 24 152

Conflicting Peds, #hr 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free

RT Channelized - None - None - None

Storage Length 0 - - - - -

Veh in Median Storage, # 0 = 0 - 0

Grade, % 0 - 0 - - 0

Peak Hour Factor 95 95 G5 g5 . GG Oh

Heavy Vehicles, % 0 0 2 0 0 2

Mvmt Flow 19. 23 696 21 257 160

MajorMinor  Minori  Majort  Major2

Conflicting Flow All 917 707 0 0 77 0

Stage 1 707 - - - - -

Stage 2 210 - - - -
Critical Hdwy 64 62 - = 4] -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 54 . i - -

Critical Hdwy Stg 2 5.4 - i : .
Follow-up Hdwy 3h 33 - - 22
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 304 439 - < 803 -

Stage 1 493 - - - -

Stage 2 830 - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 295 439 - - 893 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 295 - - - - -

Stage 1 493 - - - -

Stage 2 804 - - -
Approach wB N8 SRR
HCM Control Delay, s  16.3 0 1.2
HCM LOS C
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt  NBT NBRWBLn1 SBL SBT
Capacity (veh/h) - - 360 8@3 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - 0117 0.028 -
HCM Control Delay (s) - =463 8 0
HCM Lane LOS - - C A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - a0 -
Gillon Associates Synchro 10 Report
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1688 Central Avenue



Needham

Site Drive at Central Ave.

Projected
Evening Peak Hour

Intersection i
Int Delay, sfveh 09
Movement ~ WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT
Lane Configurations % (S 4
Traffic Vol, veh/h T 22 Al 18 99 4]
Future Vol, veh/h 18 22 434 18 22 110
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 0 - - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - 0 - - 0
Grade, % 0 - 0 - - 0
Peak Hour Factor gb o Ohis Oh . R “OR.--.0h
Heavy Vehicles, % 0 0 2 0 0 2
Mvmt Flow 19 23 4574 19 . 23 71168
MajorMinor  Minod  Majort  Major2
Conflicting Flow All 1681 467 0 0 476 0
Stage 1 467 - - - -
Stage 2 1214 - = i
Critical Hdwy 64 62 - i
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 54 - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 54 - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 35 33 - - 22 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver = 105 600 - - 1097 -
Stage 1 635 - - - - -
Stage 2 284 - - - -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 99 600 - - 1097 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 99 - - - - -
Stage 1 635 - - - - -
Stage 2 267 - - - -
Boposen i s WE0 N5
HCM Control Delay, s 30.5 0 0.2
HCM LOS D
Minor Lane/MajorMvmt ~ NBT NBRWBLn1 SBL SBT
Capacity (veh/h) : - 183 1097 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - 0.23 0.021 -
HCM Control Delay (s) - - 308 84 0
HCM Lane LOS - - D A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - s D9 -

Gillon Associates

JTG

Synchro 10 Report
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From: Tara Gurge

To: Alexandra Clee
Cc: Lee Newman
Subject: Public Health Division"s reply to Planning Boards Request for comment - 1688 Central Avenue
Date: Wednesday, March 24, 2021 2:12:41 PM
Attachments: ALL APPLICATION materials minus Stormwater_reduced.pdf
Neighborhood Petition Regarding Development of 1688 Central Avenue in Needham.docx
imaqge002.png
image003.png
Importance: High
Alex —

Here are the Public Health Division comments for the Project Site Plan Special Permit proposal at
1688 Central Avenue. See below:

Prior to demolition, we will need to ensure that the applicant fills out the online Demolition
permit form, through the Building Dept., via ViewPoint Cloud online permitting system, and
submits the Demolition review fee along with uploading the required supplemental demolition
report documents online, including septic system abandonment form and final pump report, for
our review and approval (as noted on the form.)

Ensure that a licensed pest control service company is contracted and will conduct routine site
visits to the site, first initially to bait the interior/exterior of each structure to be raised prior to
demolition, and also continue to make routine site visits (to re-bait/set traps) throughout the
duration of the construction project. Pest reports must be submitted to the Health Division on an
on-going basis for our review.

If this proposal triggers the addition of any food to be served or prepped on site at this new
facility, the owner must fill out and submit an online application for a Food Permit Plan Review
packet. As part of this plan review, a food establishment permit will need to be applied for
through the Public Health Division via the Town’s ViewPoint Cloud online permitting system,
which will require a review of the proposed kitchen layout plans, with equipment and hand sinks
noted, along with any proposed seating layout plans where applicable.

Please ensure that sufficient exterior space is provided to accommodate an easily accessible
Trash Dumpster and a separate Recycling Dumpster, per Needham Board of Health Waste Hauler
regulation requirements. These covered waste containers must be kept clean and maintained,
and be placed on a sufficient service schedule in order to contain all waste produced on site.
These containers may not cause any potential public health and safety concerns with attraction
of pest activity due to improper cleaning and maintenance.

As noted in the proposal, the applicant will be required to connect to the municipal sewer line,
once it’s brought up to the property, prior to building occupancy. A copy of the completed
signed/dated Sewer Connection application, which shows that sewer connection fee was paid,
must be forwarded to the Public Health Division for our record.

No public health nuisance issues (i.e. odors, noise, light migration, standing water/improper on
site drainage, etc.), to neighboring properties, shall develop on site during or after construction.
We are in support of an extensive landscaping plan be developed on site to screen and enhance
the site, and to ensure that noise and visual impacts are minimized for the benefit of the
neighboring residential properties in this location. Additional buffering, by the addition of new
vegetation, along with new plantings, is strongly encouraged.


mailto:/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=7DDFEDC109D54776B5B6E7C6911ADADB-TARA GURGE
mailto:aclee@needhamma.gov
mailto:LNewman@needhamma.gov






Exhibit A
Application for Minor Project Site Plan Review
Needham Enterprises LLC
Property at 1688 Central Avenue, Needham, MA

Description of Project for Minor Project Site Plan Review Under Section 7.4 of the Zoning
By-Law

The proposed project is to demolish the existing house and garage at the property, but to leave the

existing barn. A new building of 9,966 square feet of gross floor area will be constructed, to house a
child care facility. A new parking area that includes 24 parking spaces will also be constructed.

All of the foregoing is more particularly shown on the plans filed herewith.
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A landscape plan has been developed for screening and enhancing the existing site.

The lighting system for the project parking areas has been designed to comply with the
Town of Needham lighting requirements. The parking area is on the side of the property
adjacent to Temple Aliyah, and is not close to the residential properties abutting the southern
boundary of the property. No light “spillage” onto neighboring residential properties is
anticipated.

(b) Convenience and safety of vehicular and pedestrian movement within the site and
on adjacent streets, the location of driveway openings in relation to traffic or to
adjacent streets and, when necessary, compliance with other regulations for the
handicapped, minors and the elderly;

As shown on the plans filed with this application, the project has been designed to
ensure that there will be safe vehicular and pedestrian circulation on site. The parking area has
been designed with an “island” that vehicles can circulate around so that vehicles dropping off
and picking up children can continuously move forward upon entry, following dropoff and
pickup, and when exiting the site.

The access to and egress from the property will be via the existing driveway opening
onto Central Avenue, where there are adequate sight lines up and down Central Avenue.

(c) Adequacy of the arrangement of parking and loading spaces in relation to the
proposed uses of the premises;

Adequacy of the arrangement of parking and loading spaces in relation to the proposed
uses of the premises has been achieved. The proposed parking area complies with the Town
of Needham Bylaw requirements for number of spaces, illumination, loading, parking space
size, location, design and number of handicap spaces, width of maneuvering aisles, setbacks,
and landscaping.

The parking area includes 24 spaces, which is the required number of spaces for the
proposed use and the anticipated number of children and staff members. The required parking
calculation is based on a formula the Town uses for this type of use, which is 8 spaces, plus 1
space for each 40 children, plus one space per staff member. Applying this formula leads to a
calculated parking requirement of 24 spaces.

Please see the Layout and Zoning Plan for additional details of the parking layout.

(d) Adequacy of the methods of disposal of refuse and other wastes resulting from the
uses permitted on the site,

The site has been designed such that adequate methods of disposal of refuse resulting
from the proposed use has been assured. A dumpster will be located at the far (eastern) end of
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the parking area and will be enclosed with fencing. Refuse will be removed from the site by a
licensed hauler.

(e) Relationship of structures and open spaces to the natural landscape, existing
buildings and other community assets in the area and compliance with other
requirements of this By-Law, and

The matters to be considered by this Board in connection with relationship of
structures and open spaces to the natural landscape, existing buildings, and other community
assets in the area, have been addressed, and the project complies with all other requirements
of the Town Bylaw.

The proposed building was designed to fit into the existing surroundings with a fagade
that measures 84’ 6”, which is comparable to large homes in the surrounding neighborhood
and streets. The building is also designed to architecturally blend in with the surroundings by
including design elements to look like a single-family home. There is no proposed signage for
the building and there will be no light trespass.

The gross floor area of the building is 9966 square feet on one floor, which, even
including the barn that will remain, is far smaller than what would be allowed by the
applicable maximum lot coverage (15%) and the applicable FAR (.30) for this Zoning
District. In addition, this building is considerably smaller than the abutting Temple Aliyah.
Further, the parking will be in the rear of the building, and the Applicant is open to allowing,
by agreement, overflow parking for the benefit of Temple Aliyah at certain times that will not
conflict with the requirements of NCC.

(f) Mitigation of adverse impacts on the Town’s resources including the effect on the
Town’s water supply and distribution system, sewer collection and treatment, fire
protection, and streets; and may require when acting as the Special Permit Granting
Authority or recommend in the case of minor projects, when the Board of Appeals is
acting as the Special Permit Granting Authority, such appropriate conditions,
limitations, and safeguards necessary to assure the project meets the criteria of a
through f.

The project has been designed to limit adverse impacts to the Town resources as
follows:

The Applicant will connect to the Town’s sewer system by running, at the Applicant’s
expense, a sewer main from its current closest point on Country Way, up Central Avenue to
the site. Neighboring properties will have the option of connecting, at their expense, to this
sewer line. The Applicant has met with Sean Harrington, the Superintendent of Water,
Sewer, and Drains, who is in favor of and has approved the plans to do this. The project will
connect to the Town’s water supply.

The Applicant has engaged a traffic engineer to study this site. As set forth in the
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Neighborhood Petition Regarding Development of 1688 Central Avenue in Needham





This letter sets forth some of the concerns of the surrounding neighbors and neighborhoods to the proposed project at 1688 Central Avenue, Needham MA. 



We learned in mid-January 2021 that Needham Town Selectman and Developer Mr. Matt Borrelli plans to build a 9,960 sq ft. building to use as a day care facility at 1688 Central Avenue. We have several concerns regarding the impact this will have on Central Avenue and the surrounding neighborhoods. 



As the Town undertakes the required reviews, we ask that these serious safety and other issues be considered and addressed. 



***This is a “Major Project.” ***



First, we believe this project should be treated as a “Major Project” and undergo the full review required of Major Projects under Section 7.4.3 of the Needham Zoning ByLaws (NZBL). 



That section requires that Major Projects receive a special permit and undergo the notice and hearing requirements of Chapter 40A. 



The NZBL defines as a Major Project “[a]ny construction project which involves: the construction of 10,000 or more square feet gross floor area; or an increase in gross floor area by 5,000 or more square feet; or any project which results in the creation of 25 or more new off-street parking spaces.” 



The proponent obviously tried to design the project to fall outside the Major Project category by claiming to fall just short of these thresholds (9960 sq ft and 24 parking spaces). However, in reality, more than the threshold 25 parking spaces are likely to be needed. 



The proponent’s March 12, 2021 letter to the Planning Board notes that the Town’s formula requires “8 spaces plus 1 space for each 40 children, plus one space for each staff member.” The facility plans for the possibility of increasing to 120 children (according to its traffic study).  With a staff of 13, the proponent claims its parking needs fall just under the 25-space threshold.  We believe the Planning Board should conclude that the parking needs are, in fact, likely to be at least 25 spaces for several reasons.



First, with the traffic congestion in exiting the facility during morning rush hour, it is likely more parking spaces will be needed to accommodate drop offs, particularly if the facility is open to larger numbers of children.



Second, we do not believe that the childcare facility can effectively operate with only 13 staff members (to include administrative staff) with 120 children and the adult to children ratios required.  The proponent must, at the very least, explain how 13 staff were arrived at.



Third, other childcare facilities in the area of similar sizes operate with more than 25 parking spaces (e.g., the Goddard School in Medfield, mentioned in the proponents traffic study, had 36 spaces per satellite imaging.

The Medfield Children’s Center has 40 (smaller building but bigger student population)).



Finally, the significant change in use and impact of the proposal over existing use strongly suggests that the Planning Board treat the proposal with the full level of review.



***Traffic Concerns***



We are deeply concerned about the impact the project will have on safety and traffic on Central Avenue and the surrounding streets.



 In normal, non-COVID, times, morning weekday traffic along Central Avenue in this area is extremely heavy and backed up. The morning rush hour extends from approximately 6:30 to 8:30 AM and regularly causes solid backups from the RTS to Temple Aliyah, and often from Newman School back to Temple Aliyah. 



To be blunt, during the weekday morning commute, Central Avenue is often an intermittent parking lot all the way to Cedar Street. Evening traffic congestion begins with the release of school and extends through approximately 6:30. Adding the additional vehicles in and out of the facility parking lot –whether coming from the south and joining the backed up traffic before entering the facility’s driveway or coming from the north and needing to make a left turn across the backed up northbound traffic and exiting the facility to again add to the backed up traffic -- will make a bad situation much worse and severely impact the ability of neighboring residents to get into and out of their homes and as pedestrians attempt to safely try and cross Central Avenue at Charles River Street and elsewhere. 



In addition, Carleton Drive, Pine Street, Country Way, Charles River Street, Fisher Street, Village Lane, Russell Road, Walker Lane, and South Street will all be negatively impacted by the proposed facility, either trying to maneuver into an even denser traffic line on Central Avenue or trying to escape the traffic by cutting through roads not designed to handle heavy commuter traffic. 



The ability of the fire department, ambulances and police to respond in a timely manner to an emergency in the neighborhood, especially during rush hours, could also well be impacted by traffic in and out of the facility. 

Afterschool programming and mid-day drop offs, which may include the use of busses, must also be accounted for. 



The current schedule of activities at Temple Aliyah includes preschool and after school programs, and the existing traffic patterns connected to these programs should be considered as the day care facility is reviewed. 

With all of these concerns, we would have hoped to see a realistic, thorough traffic study by the proponents. Instead, we are deeply disappointed to see a wholly inadequate study which fails to address any of these concerns in a realistic manner. 



• Unlike typical traffic studies, this one does not identify when the field work was done. We are told the study was conducted in February, 2021, during the Covid pandemic, when traffic on Central Avenue is a fraction of what it was before and will be after. So too, Needham public schools are remote-only on Wednesday -- if the study was done on a Wednesday it is entirely unreliable.  



The Massachusetts Department of Transportation stated last April that “[t]raffic counts are currently at historic lows and may underrepresent a realistic existing condition” and issued guidance on how to correct for undercounting. https://www.mass.gov/doc/massdot-guidance-on-traffic-count-data/download. As far as we can tell, the proponent’s study takes none of this into consideration and instead reaches a conclusion that every resident and morning rush hour traveler on Central Avenue knows to be wrong -- that Central Avenue currently enjoys an “A” level of service.



• Given the traffic line that occurs during normal weekday rush hour, the level of service for a turn into or out of the facility driveway and along Central Avenue itself, is likely an “E” or “F” without the childcare facility and will be made even worse with it. We are not traffic experts, but a short google search of conditions defining different roadway levels of service, seems instructive:  (Graphic source:  https://policymanual.mdot.maryland.gov/mediawiki/index.php?title=Roadways:_Facility_Selectio n).   

The illustration of Levels of Service E and F are what typifies the morning rush hour on Central Avenue in the vicinity of the facility during normal times. 



We note also that the field work seems to consist of a single morning’s observation. No analysis has been offered of afternoon and evening traffic impact and no attempt has been made to provide the date or day of the week (or school schedule that day) when this data was obtained. 



• The report assumes a traffic distribution of 70% from the south and 30% from the north without any explanation of this assumption. We understand the building will be occupied by a childcare operation currently operating in the center of Needham which would suggest that the traffic percentages should be reversed, with more users coming into the facility from the north, requiring more traffic to cut across the northbound lane to enter the driveway. However, It is important to note that each car will both enter and exit the driveway, doubling the number of trips impacting the neighborhood.



• The report relies on the proponent’s description of the drop off and pick up practices of the facility used at its current location. There is no provision for what happens if the facility finds that the new location requires adjustments in its drop off procedure, nor is there any provision for changes should a different entity operate the facility. No explanation is given for the queuing this process will involve, especially if cars are delayed in returning to Central Avenue. 



• The report wholly fails to examine the impact of the project on the adjacent streets or intersections (or, for that matter, traffic along Central Avenue itself). It focuses solely on the driveway entrance and exit from the proposed building. 



• It does not consider the safety ramifications of the proposed increase in traffic. While traffic studies usually reference recent accidents in the area, this report does not. Just last week, a four car accident which happened at Pine Street and Central Avenue, approximately 350 feet from the site. Over the years, neighbors have repeatedly sought to increase the safety of Central Avenue. 



Recently, residents of Oxbow Road asked for the installation of crosswalks to enable children to safely cross the street. Adding a commercial project to the area heightens these concerns. Pedestrian, as well as vehicular safety, is a critical issue and must be addressed (including the lack of sidewalks and how that impacts pedestrian options).  Residents previously requested the Town provide sidewalks in the area and the dangers to pedestrians in this area have long been a topic of discussion.  The town's Traffic Management Advisory Committee (TMAC) recently held a meeting with three community agenda items -- and all three related to this neighborhood.  TMAC recommended a pedestrian system, including crosswalk, be added at the intersection of Charles River Street and Central Avenue (where none exists now) be added to the community plan but given other projects on the list in town, it is unlikely the project will be authorized or take place for decades.       



The Planning Board’s site review process must include consideration of “[c]onvenience and safety of vehicular movement within the site and on adjacent streets….” A real traffic study, using realistic traffic counts and addressing all the relevant issues should be completed and analyzed before allowing the project to proceed. 

Setback Concerns 



The proponent acknowledges that the site review process must address “[t]he relationship of structures and open spaces to the natural landscape, existing buildings and other community assets in the area….” The proposal is for the main building to have a setback from Central Avenue of only 35 feet. The immediate south side abutter, at 1708 Central Avenue, has a set back of approximately 70 feet, Temple Aliyah is set back approximately 200 feet from to the front corner of the building, and 1652 Central Avenue is set back approximately 109 feet. Every other home on this section of Central Avenue has a setback of at least 90 feet. At 35 feet from the road, this building will be completely inconsistent with the neighborhood. 



There is no sound reason why the setback cannot be in accord with the existing buildings in the neighborhood. It is a commercial building proposed for a residential zone, and assuring that it is in harmony with the surrounding area is required by Section 7.4.1 of the Needham by laws. This may limit any potential further development of the other parts of the property (the proponent has not revealed whether that is his intention), but that is irrelevant to the requirements of site 

review. 



***Lighting Concerns***



The proponent recognizes that the site review process must include “protection of adjoining premises against seriously detrimental uses by … sound and sight buffers….” We request that the proposed plan include sound and sight buffers, as well as lighting measures which will limit the impact of the building and its operation on the surrounding homes. 



The proponent notes that the lighting will be adjacent to Temple Aliyah, but does not address lighting impacts on the abutter at 1652 Central Ave, on the other side of the Temple parking lot and with a clear line of site to the project parking lot and anticipated light poles, nor does the proponent address concerns of those across from the project. This lighting impact must be mitigated for all of the neighbors. 

Road Reconstruction After Sewer Installation 



We have been informed town sewer service will be extended from the tie in at Country Way down to 1688 Central Ave. Based upon what Needham has experienced with the South Street project, we ask that should the project be allowed to proceed, road repairs return the streets to the safest and most drivable condition in a timely manner. 

Environmental and Conservation Concerns 



Several neighbors have concerns about the potential of soil contamination at the site due to the previous uses of the property. We seek to make sure the property is safe for the proposed use and that any necessary mitigation measures be taken. 

Conclusion 



***In sum, we request the following steps be taken:*** 



• This letter be distributed to all Town bodies and officials who will consider this project. We ask that distribution include the Traffic Management Committee, which may have expertise to offer concerning the traffic conditions on Central Avenue. 



• The project be treated as a Major Project, with the full review process required. 



• The public be afforded a public and transparent process, including the ability to comment and be heard.  



• A new traffic study be done, and full consideration be given to whether the traffic degradation and safety issues can be mitigated and, if so, how. 



• If the project proceeds, the setback be increased. 



• If the project proceeds, the lighting, road construction, sidewalk, crosswalk, landscape, and environmental concerns be mitigated. 



• Finally, the Developer is a member of the Needham Select Board, which raises concerns about conflict of interest and ensuring that the process is without improper influence.  For transparency sake, we ask that all project-related communications between the Developer and the Planning Board and the Developer and other members of the Select Board be fully disclosed.       



Sincerely,



Neighbors & Neighborhoods of 1688 Central Avenue



(submitted electronically due to dangers due to COVID-19 of door-to-door canvassing)










e Proposed lighting on site shall not cause a public health nuisance, with lighting being allowed to
migrate on to other abutting properties. If complaints are received, lighting may need to be
adjusted so it will not cause a public health nuisance.

e The applicant must meet current interior/exterior COVID-19 Federal, state and local
requirements for spacing of seating, HVAC/ventilation, face covering requirements, sanitation
requirements and occupancy limit requirements, etc. Please ensure that proper occupancy limits
are met in order to accommodate the most updated state COVID-19 requirements for this
proposed facility to ensure the health and safety for the number of proposed students and staff
on site.

e The Public Health Division is also in support of the comments and concerns noted in the letter
entitled, ‘Neighborhood Petition Regarding Development of 1688 Central Avenue in Needham,’
that was received and distributed by the Planning Board, including the excerpt on the
neighboring abutters’ concerns regarding the previous uses of the property with reference to
potential soil contamination that may be present. We conducted a file check for this property
address and we support the neighbors request for a soil test based on a concern that was
investigated by the Fire Dept. that was filed back on June 24, 2003. The applicant must ensure
that the property is safe, which includes conducting proper soil testing of the site prior to
construction, and also follow through with any necessary mitigation measures as found to be
necessary, as part of this project approval.

Please let us know if you need additional information or have any follow-up questions on those
requirements.

Thanks,

-

TARA E. GURGE, R.S,, C.E.H.T., M.S.
ASSISTANT PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTOR
Needham Public Health Division

Health and Human Services Department

178 Rosemary Street

Needham, MA 02494

Ph- (781) 455-7940; Ext. 211/Fax- (781) 455-7922
Mobile- (781) 883-0127

Email - tgurge@needhamma.gov
Web- www.needhamma.gov/health
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Prevent. Promote. Protect,

% please consider the environment before printing this email

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
This e-mail, including any attached files, may contain confidential and privileged information for the sole use of the intended
recipient(s). Any review, use, distribution or disclosure by others is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient
(or authorized to receive information for the recipient), please contact the sender by reply e-mail and delete all copies of this
message. Thank you.

Follow Needham Public Health on Twitter!
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From: Alexandra Clee <aclee@needhamma.gov>

Sent: Monday, March 22, 2021 2:50 PM

To: David Roche <droche@needhamma.gov>; Anthony DelGaizo <ADelgaizo@needhamma.gov>;
Timothy McDonald <tmcdonald@needhamma.gov>; John Schlittler <JSchlittler@needhamma.gov>;
Dennis Condon <DCondon@needhamma.gov>; Carys Lustig <clustig@needhamma.gov>

Cc: Lee Newman <LNewman@needhamma.gov>; Elisa Litchman <elitchman@needhamma.gov>;
Thomas Ryder <tryder@needhamma.gov>; Tara Gurge <IGurge@needhamma.gov>

Subject: Request for comment - 1688 Central Avenue

Dear all,

The Planning Board will be hearing about a proposal for a new daycare at 1688 Central Avenue on
April 6, 2021. More information is included in the submitted documents, detailed below, which can
be attached to this email (with the exception of the Stormwater Report) and can also be found at
this location K:\Planning Board Applications\Planning_1688 Central Avenue_2021. Some of the
application documents are attached, as noted, but not all, as the files were too large to include all.
(some of you will receive a hard copy in the inter-office mail as well).

The documents attached for your review are:

[N

. Application submitted by Needham Enterprises, LLC with Exhibit A. attached
2. Letter from Evans Huber Attorney, dated March 11, 2021. Attached
3. Letter from Evans Huber Attorney, dated March 12, 2021. attached
4. Letter from Evans Huber Attorney, dated March 16, 2021. attached

5. Plan set entitled “Needham Enterprises Daycare Center,” prepared by Mark Gluesing

Architects, consisting of 4 sheets: Sheet 1, Sheet A 1-0, entitled “15t Floor Plan,” dated March
8, 2021; Sheet 2, Sheet A 1-1, entitled “Roof Plan,” dated March 8, 2021; Sheet 3, Sheet A 2-1,
showing Building Sections, dated March 8, 2021; Sheet 4, Sheet A 3-0, showing elevations,
dated March 8, 2021. Attached.

6. Plan set entitled “Site Development Plans, Daycare, 1688 Central Avenue, Needham MA,”
prepared by Glossa Engineering Inc., 46 East Street, East Walpole, MA, consisting of 10 sheets:
Sheet 1, Cover Sheet, dated June 22, 2020; Sheet 2, entitled “Existing Conditions Plan of Land
in Needham, MA,” dated June 22, 2020; Sheet 3, entitled “Site Plan,” dated June 22, 2020;
Sheet 4, entitled “Grading and Utilities,” dated June 22, 2020; Sheet 5, entitled “Landscaping
Plan,” dated June 22, 2020; Sheet 6, entitled “Construction Details,” dated June 22, 2020;
Sheet 7, entitled “Construction Details,” dated June 22, 2020; Sheet 8, entitled “Sewer
Extension Plan and Profile,” dated “as noted November 19, 2020”; Sheet 9, entitled
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“Construction Period Plan,” dated June 22, 2020; Sheet 10, entitled “Appendix, Photometric
and Site Lighting Plan,” dated June 22, 2020.

7. Traffic Impact Study, dated March, 2021. Attached
8. Stormwater Report, dated June 22, 2020.

| also have attached a letter from Abutters that we received today that | am sharing in case you wish
to note the neighborhood concerns while you conduct your review.

The meeting where this topic will be presented to the Planning Board is April 6, 2021. If you wish to
comment, please submit your comment by Wednesday March 31, 2021, so that the Petitioner has
time to address any concerns or questions in advance of the hearing.

Thanks, alex.

Alexandra Clee
Assistant Town Planner
Town of Needham

500 Dedham Avenue
Needham, MA 02492
781-455-7550 Ext 271

Needhamma.gov



TOWN OF NEEDHAM
TOWN HALL
1471 Highland Avenue
Needham, MA 02492-2669

Design Review Board

Memo: Project Site Plan Review, 1688 Central Ave., Needham Enterprises LLC
Meeting Date: March 22, 2021

The Board reviewed the design drawings for the new building proposed for this site.
Representing and presenting for the Applicant was Evans Huber, the attorney for the project.
Present for the Design Review board were Deborah Robinson (vice-chair), Nelson Hammer,
Steve Tanner, Bob Dermody and Len Karan. Mark Gluesing (chair) recused himself due to his
involvement as architect for the project.

The proposed building is a day care facility of 9,966 SF to be located on a 146,003 SF lot in a
residential neighborhood. The proposed one-story building would be set back 35 FT from the
street. The site would include 24 parking spaces. While the existing residential building on the
site and smaller out-building (garage) would be demolished, the barn structure is shown to
remain. The project application indicates that the new building will be “designed to look like a
large single-family home...”.

The Design Review Board’s comments to the Planning Board are as follows:

Site Plan

The Board has concerns regarding the siting of the building so close to the street. This is not in
keeping with the character of Central Ave. We understand the parking and building access
requirements, but those could be retained while adjusting the building away from central
avenue, either by reconfiguring the building footprint or by demolishing the barn and moving
the proposed building and parking further to the east. There is unused area to the east.

Building Design

The Board has concerns regarding the building exterior. The building is not residential in
appearance. The west fagcade is the most important facade, and is too institutional in design. It
is very flat. A residential-looking building would have more modulation of the massing,
possibly including more three-dimensional window areas, a porch or overhang, etc. While the
Applicant responded to this by indicating that the truss system for the roof structure is a
limiting factor for the massing, we do not agree that that is a driving force for the architecture.

The Applicant’s screenshare presentation included a 3-D drawing of the building that was not
in the package submitted to the Design Review Board.

Barn
The applicant’s representative stated that the barn would be retained without any renovation,
there is no intended use for the time being, and that it is being retained because it is “historic”.



As noted above, the Board questioned whether keeping the barn is the best solution given the
site plan issues. The Applicant did not know if the barn has any local or other historic
designation that might affect a decision to retain or not retain the barn.

Lighting

The 24’ high lights at the north side of the proposed driveway have a long distance between
them, which would result in bright and dim spots. Better would be four rather than three pole
lights at the north side, with 20’ high poles. Lower fixtures would create less light trespass onto
Temple property.

The site plan presented did not show lighting at the entry, as required by code. The applicant
did clarify that there would be lighting at the entry canopy.

Fence

The fence at the south of the building is intended to be white vinyl. The Board comment was
that this is very bright relative to the rest of the built elements, and another color would be
preferable so as to not be as visible. Vinyl is also available in tan and gray, or another material
could be used.

Trees

The north edge of the site, at the Temple Aliyah side, will indeed benefit from trees to screen
the site, but the 15” spacing of white pines will not be satisfactory to form a true screen for
several (5-10) years. The Board’s recommendation is that additional species be added in this
area, located in groupings of different species and staggered. The front (west) of the site would
benefit from foundation plantings/trees at the building as well.

The sidewalk at the south of the building shows some trees very close to the walk. These
would be too low and conflict with people. Either provide bigger/taller trees or move them
away from the sidewalk.

Arborvitae are an acceptable selection as shown to the north of the parking.

The white pines shown to the south of the proposed building would also benefit from the same
treatment as commented on for the north.

Parking

The dumpster enclosure at the east end of the parking limits the ability of the user of the end
parking space to easily back out. Moving the dumpster enclosure to the east could easily
provide more turning space for that vehicle.

There was some confusion due to the presented documents not matching what the DRB had
received. This parking item is another example of a discrepancy.

The Board presents these comments for Planning Board consideration. These comments
summarize and are limited to the comments made at the meeting, and are intended to relay the
Board’s thoughts in seeing this project for the first time. This is not intended to be minutes of
the meeting. These comments do not document comments and explanations made by the
Applicant in response to the Board’s comments and questions. Any lack of comment on the
Board’s part in response to the Applicant’s justifications or in response to comments made by
the public does not constitute agreement.

End of Notes



From: Dennis Condon

To: Alexandra Clee

Subject: RE: Request for comment - 1688 Central Avenue
Date: Monday, March 29, 2021 10:39:09 AM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png

Hi Alex,

We would want the drop off area be lettered to read “no parking drop off area only” so that we
would have access with our ambulance and apparatus if needed. Otherwise our interior fire
protection will be required to meet the fire and building codes.

Thanks,
Dennis

Dennis Condon

Chief of Department
Needham Fire Department
Town of Needham

(W) 781-455-7580

(C) 508-813-5107
Dcondon@needhamma.gov

UFollow on Twitter: Chief Condon@NeedhamPFire

Tou

E, Watch Needham Fire Related Videos on YouTube @ Chief Condon

From: Alexandra Clee <aclee@needhamma.gov>

Sent: Monday, March 22, 2021 2:50 PM

To: David Roche <droche@needhamma.gov>; Anthony DelGaizo <ADelgaizo@needhamma.gov>;
Timothy McDonald <tmcdonald@needhamma.gov>; John Schlittler <JSchlittler@needhamma.gov>;
Dennis Condon <DCondon@needhamma.gov>; Carys Lustig <clustig@needhamma.gov>

Cc: Lee Newman <LNewman@needhamma.gov>; Elisa Litchman <elitchman@needhamma.gov>;
Thomas Ryder <tryder@needhamma.gov>; Tara Gurge <TGurge@needhamma.gov>

Subject: Request for comment - 1688 Central Avenue

Dear all,
The Planning Board will be hearing about a proposal for a new daycare at 1688 Central Avenue on

April 6, 2021. More information is included in the submitted documents, detailed below, which can
be attached to this email (with the exception of the Stormwater Report) and can also be found at
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this location K:\Planning Board Applications\Planning_1688 Central Avenue_2021. Some of the
application documents are attached, as noted, but not all, as the files were too large to include all.
(some of you will receive a hard copy in the inter-office mail as well).

The documents attached for your review are:
1. Application submitted by Needham Enterprises, LLC with Exhibit A. attached
2. Letter from Evans Huber Attorney, dated March 11, 2021. Attached
3. Letter from Evans Huber Attorney, dated March 12, 2021. attached
4. Letter from Evans Huber Attorney, dated March 16, 2021. attached

5. Plan set entitled “Needham Enterprises Daycare Center,” prepared by Mark Gluesing

Architects, consisting of 4 sheets: Sheet 1, Sheet A 1-0, entitled “15t Floor Plan,” dated March
8, 2021; Sheet 2, Sheet A 1-1, entitled “Roof Plan,” dated March 8, 2021; Sheet 3, Sheet A 2-1,
showing Building Sections, dated March 8, 2021; Sheet 4, Sheet A 3-0, showing elevations,
dated March 8, 2021. Attached.

6. Plan set entitled “Site Development Plans, Daycare, 1688 Central Avenue, Needham MA,”
prepared by Glossa Engineering Inc., 46 East Street, East Walpole, MA, consisting of 10 sheets:
Sheet 1, Cover Sheet, dated June 22, 2020; Sheet 2, entitled “Existing Conditions Plan of Land
in Needham, MA,” dated June 22, 2020; Sheet 3, entitled “Site Plan,” dated June 22, 2020;
Sheet 4, entitled “Grading and Utilities,” dated June 22, 2020; Sheet 5, entitled “Landscaping
Plan,” dated June 22, 2020; Sheet 6, entitled “Construction Details,” dated June 22, 2020;
Sheet 7, entitled “Construction Details,” dated June 22, 2020; Sheet 8, entitled “Sewer
Extension Plan and Profile,” dated “as noted November 19, 2020”; Sheet 9, entitled
“Construction Period Plan,” dated June 22, 2020; Sheet 10, entitled “Appendix, Photometric
and Site Lighting Plan,” dated June 22, 2020.

7. Traffic Impact Study, dated March, 2021. Attached
8. Stormwater Report, dated June 22, 2020.

| also have attached a letter from Abutters that we received today that | am sharing in case you wish
to note the neighborhood concerns while you conduct your review.

The meeting where this topic will be presented to the Planning Board is April 6, 2021. If you wish to
comment, please submit your comment by Wednesday March 31, 2021, so that the Petitioner has

time to address any concerns or questions in advance of the hearing.

Thanks, alex.


file:////need-file-commo/common/Planning%20Board%20Applications/Planning_1688%20Central%20Avenue_2021

Alexandra Clee
Assistant Town Planner
Town of Needham

500 Dedham Avenue
Needham, MA 02492
781-455-7550 Ext 271
Needhamma.gov



TOWN OF NEEDHAM, MASSACHUSETTS
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
500 Dedham Avenue, Needham, MA 02492
Telephone (781) 455-7550 FAX (781) 449-9023

March 31, 2021

Needham Planning Board
Public Service Administration Building
Needham, MA 02492

RE: Minor Project Site Plan Review
Needham Enterprises Childcare Facility-1688 Central Avenue

Dear Members of the Board,

The Department of Public Works has completed its review of the above referenced site Planning
Board plan minor permit review. The applicant proposes to demolish an existing house and garage
on the property and construct a new 9,966 square foot building as a childcare facility. The existing
barn on the property will remain. The childcare facility will have a maximum of 100-children. The
support staff will be 13-employees and there will be 24-parking spaces to service the facility.

The review was conducted in accordance with the Planning Board’s regulations and standard
engineering practice. The documents submitted for review are as follows:

1-  Completed Application for Minor Project Plan Review, with Exhibit A.

2- A letter from Attorney Evans Huber to members of the Needham Planning Board dated
March 11, 2021.

3- A letter from Attorney Evans Huber to members of the Needham Planning Board dated
March 12, 2021.

4- A Supplemental letter from Attorney Evans Huber to members of the Needham Planning
Board dated March 16, 2021.

5- Plans entitled, “Needham Enterprises Daycare Center”; 1688 Central Avenue, Needham,
Massachusetts 02492 prepared by Mark Gluesing Architect revised March 8, 2021, and
consisting of 4 sheets.

6- Plans entitled, “Site Development Plans Daycare”, 1688 Central Avenue, Needham, MA
prepared by Glossa Engineering, Inc. dated June 22, 2020, signed 1/26/21, and consisting
of 10 sheets.

7-  Traftic Impact Assessment Report prepared by Gillion Associates dated March 2021

8- Stormwater Report Dated January 26, 2021, provided by Glossa Engineering consisting of
131-pages

9- Document entitled, “Neighborhood Petition Regarding Development of 1688 Central
Avenue in Needham” submitted by Neighbors and Neighborhoods of 1688 Central Avenue.

10- Updated Traffic Report submitted by Gillion Associates dated Revised March 2021

Our comments and recommendations are as follows:
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_2- April 2, 2021

e The updated traffic report submitted only provides information of the peak
weekday morning traffic conditions. Although the report indicates that the morning
peak hours will have more site generated trips, the report should provide the
evening data and those finding as well.

e The accident data on Central Avenue in the area is absent for the traffic study. The
applicant should provide this information for review.

e The applicant should provide details of the driveway opening, and sidewalk
improvements in front of the property. Specifically, to ensure that the existing catch
basin that will be now located in the driveway apron will collect stormwater off the
road and that the sidewalk will meet accessibility standards.

e The plans show that the facility’s proposed lighting will not trespass onto the
neighboring properties. However, the shields proposed should minimize visual
glare to the closest neighboring properties.

e The project does not indicate if a generator, or if an electrical transformer is
required. If found to be required, the applicant will need to provide a sound study
and demonstrate sound attenuation measures for the generator, and visual screening
measures for the generator or transformer.

e The plans call for collecting stormwater and mitigating the post construction
storm events though onsite infiltration systems. As part of the NPDES
requirements, the applicant will also need to comply with the Public Out
Reach & Education and Public Participation & Involvement control
measures. The applicant shall submit a letter to the DPW identifying the
measures selected for Public Outreach, and for Public Participation and
Involvement and provide dates by which the measures will be completed.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact our office at 781-455-7538.
Truly yours,

Thomas Ryder
Assistant Town Engineer



From: Dennis Condon

To: Alexandra Clee

Subject: RE: Request for comment - 1688 Central Avenue - revised plans
Date: Tuesday, April 27, 2021 9:45:04 AM

Attachments: image001.png

image002.png

Hi Alex,
The Fire dept. has no further comments at this time.

Thanks,
Dennis

Dennis Condon

Chief of Department
Needham Fire Department
Town of Needham

(W) 781-455-7580

(C) 508-813-5107
Dcondon@needhamma.gov

aFollow on Twitter: Chief Condon@NeedhamFire

Tou

E, Watch Needham Fire Related Videos on YouTube @ Chief Condon

From: Alexandra Clee <aclee@needhamma.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, April 27, 2021 9:31 AM

To: David Roche <droche@needhamma.gov>; Anthony DelGaizo <ADelgaizo@needhamma.gov>;
Timothy McDonald <tmcdonald@needhamma.gov>; John Schlittler <JSchlittler@needhamma.gov>;
Dennis Condon <DCondon@needhamma.gov>; Carys Lustig <clustig@needhamma.gov>

Cc: Lee Newman <LNewman@needhamma.gov>; Elisa Litchman <elitchman@needhamma.gov>;
Thomas Ryder <tryder@needhamma.gov>; Tara Gurge <TGurge@needhamma.gov>

Subject: Request for comment - 1688 Central Avenue - revised plans

Dear all,

We received an updated letter and updated plan set for the noted project; both are attached for
your review. This matter is currently scheduled for May 18 in front of the Planning Board. As there is
a lot of interest in this proposal, we would welcome any new/additional comments you may have as
soon as you are able (but at the latest, by Wednesday May 12).
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Thanks, alex.

Alexandra Clee
Assistant Town Planner
Needham, MA
www.needhamma.gov

From: Alexandra Clee

Sent: Monday, March 22, 2021 2:50 PM

To: David Roche <droche@needhamma.gov>; Anthony DelGaizo <ADelgaizo@needhamma.gov>;
Timothy McDonald <tmcdonald@needhamma.gov>; John Schlittler <JSchlittler@needhamma.gov>;
Dennis Condon <DCondon@needhamma.gov>; Carys Lustig <clustig@needhamma.gov>

Cc: Lee Newman <LNewman@needhamma.gov>; Elisa Litchman <elitchman@needhamma.gov>;
Thomas Ryder <tryder@needhamma.gov>; Tara Gurge <IGurge@needhamma.gov>

Subject: Request for comment - 1688 Central Avenue

Dear all,

The Planning Board will be hearing about a proposal for a new daycare at 1688 Central Avenue on
April 6, 2021. More information is included in the submitted documents, detailed below, which can
be attached to this email (with the exception of the Stormwater Report) and can also be found at
this location K:\Planning Board Applications\Planning_1688 Central Avenue_2021. Some of the
application documents are attached, as noted, but not all, as the files were too large to include all.
(some of you will receive a hard copy in the inter-office mail as well).

The documents attached for your review are:

=

. Application submitted by Needham Enterprises, LLC with Exhibit A. attached
2. Letter from Evans Huber Attorney, dated March 11, 2021. Attached
3. Letter from Evans Huber Attorney, dated March 12, 2021. attached
4. Letter from Evans Huber Attorney, dated March 16, 2021. attached

5. Plan set entitled “Needham Enterprises Daycare Center,” prepared by Mark Gluesing

Architects, consisting of 4 sheets: Sheet 1, Sheet A 1-0, entitled “1%t Floor Plan,” dated March
8, 2021; Sheet 2, Sheet A 1-1, entitled “Roof Plan,” dated March 8, 2021; Sheet 3, Sheet A 2-1,
showing Building Sections, dated March 8, 2021; Sheet 4, Sheet A 3-0, showing elevations,
dated March 8, 2021. Attached.

6. Plan set entitled “Site Development Plans, Daycare, 1688 Central Avenue, Needham MA,”
prepared by Glossa Engineering Inc., 46 East Street, East Walpole, MA, consisting of 10 sheets:
Sheet 1, Cover Sheet, dated June 22, 2020; Sheet 2, entitled “Existing Conditions Plan of Land
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in Needham, MA,” dated June 22, 2020; Sheet 3, entitled “Site Plan,” dated June 22, 2020;
Sheet 4, entitled “Grading and Utilities,” dated June 22, 2020; Sheet 5, entitled “Landscaping
Plan,” dated June 22, 2020; Sheet 6, entitled “Construction Details,” dated June 22, 2020;
Sheet 7, entitled “Construction Details,” dated June 22, 2020; Sheet 8, entitled “Sewer
Extension Plan and Profile,” dated “as noted November 19, 2020”; Sheet 9, entitled
“Construction Period Plan,” dated June 22, 2020; Sheet 10, entitled “Appendix, Photometric
and Site Lighting Plan,” dated June 22, 2020.

7. Traffic Impact Study, dated March, 2021. Attached
8. Stormwater Report, dated June 22, 2020.

| also have attached a letter from Abutters that we received today that | am sharing in case you wish
to note the neighborhood concerns while you conduct your review.

The meeting where this topic will be presented to the Planning Board is April 6, 2021. If you wish to
comment, please submit your comment by Wednesday March 31, 2021, so that the Petitioner has
time to address any concerns or questions in advance of the hearing.

Thanks, alex.

Alexandra Clee
Assistant Town Planner
Town of Needham

500 Dedham Avenue
Needham, MA 02492
781-455-7550 Ext 271
Needhamma.gov



From: Tara Gurge

To: Alexandra Clee
Cc: Lee Newman
Subject: FW: Public Health additional comment RE:1688 Central Avenue project
Date: Tuesday, April 27, 2021 11:28:01 AM
Attachments: 1688Modified.pdf
letter1688.pdf
imaqge002.png
image003.png
Alex —

The Public Health Division had an additional comment noted below, which was discussed at our

recent Board of Health meeting conducted back on April 16W. See additional comment below —

o Will soil testing be completed at this site, which also includes Lead soil testing, since the future
property use would be for a Daycare? This is in light of the report that was located in the Fire
Dept. files RE: the previous property owner reportedly conducting car repairs at this site. Please
have the applicant confirm that Lead testing will also be part of the this overall soil testing to be
conducted at this property prior to construction. Can a copy of these soil testing results also be
shared with the Public Health Division?

Please let us know if you have any additional questions on need further clarification on that request.

Thanks,

jﬁ, Ly Sm,\._,a_-—

TARA E. GURGE, R.S,, CEH.T., M.S.
ASSISTANT PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTOR
Needham Public Health Division

Health and Human Services Department

178 Rosemary Street

Needham, MA 02494

Ph- (781) 455-7940; Ext. 211/Fax- (781) 455-7922
Mobile- (781) 883-0127

Email - tgurge@needhamma.gov
Web- www.needhamma.gov[l_lealth

Prevent. Framote. Pratect. b% please consider the environment before printing this email

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
This e-mail, including any attached files, may contain confidential and privileged information for the sole use of the intended
recipient(s). Any review, use, distribution or disclosure by others is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient
(or authorized to receive information for the recipient), please contact the sender by reply e-mail and delete all copies of this
message. Thank you.
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